
Race Index

Meeting 7
Ashburton Harness at Ashburton Raceway, 13 Jan 2026

Left-handed-1497m - All weather

Extra Pools

DBL - 1-2, 3-4, 5-6, 7-8, 9-10
QAD - 2-3-4-5, 7-8-9-10
TRB - 1-2-3, 4-5-6, 8-9-10

Race 1  1:32pm $11,000 4 BLOKES SYNDICATE MOBILE TROT 2400m
Race 2  2:11pm $10,000 ROSEBANK LIFECARE MOBILE PACE 1700m
Race 3  2:39pm $11,000 MIKE GREER HOMES MOBILE PACE 1700m
Race 4  3:04pm $10,000 PLACEMAKERS ASHBURTON TROT 2400m
Race 5  3:29pm $11,000 BETAVET / B & T WHITE RACING STABLES MOBILE PACE 1700m
Race 6  4:04pm $10,000 FIONA STUART MEMORIAL / ATC MEMBERS MOBILE PACE 1700m
Race 7  4:33pm $10,000 HARMER GROUP JUNIOR DRIVERS MOBILE PACE 1700m
Race 8  4:58pm $10,000 TREKKIN AFTER RACING PACE 2400m
Race 9  5:24pm $10,000 KEITH & BEVAN GRICE HANDICAP TROT 2400m
Race 10  5:49pm $10,000 McINTOSH CATERING MOBILE PACE 1700m

Runner Index - Meeting 7
Ar Gee Rulz 2
Ask Me Lazarus 6
Bacardi Doll 4
Baffled 9
Bannockburn 7
Bautista 8
Betterwithbling 2
Bettor N Joy 6
Big Al 4
Blackjack 8
Bluey 9
Bodacious 9
Bonnie Bagrie 9
Brite Ledger 5
Bullet 1
By Chance 7
Captain Commodore 10
Champers Pat 1
Changeforthebeta 2
Cheeky Red 8
Clap For The Wolfman 3
Comic Lustre 6
Connie Golightly 3
Courage Reactor 2
D J's Gamble 4
Dawn To Dark 10
Divine Mercy 3
Dont Look Kobe 4
Dream Boyz 5
Eastwood Dream 8
Emma Swan 2
Eyes Of An Angel 3
Fear Gogh 6
Flyaway 8
Foveaux Gambler 7
Gatecrasher 7
Gem N Em 6
Girl's Night Out 5
He's My Creation 1
Heaven 2
Here's Johny 8
Holly Highlander 9
Hoofn It 1
Hugo 10
Iamthecaptainnow 3
Interrorgator 5
Jaccka Baylis 9
Jack's Eyre 7
Jazzys Upstart 6
John Stewart 10
Jukebox Gypsy 7
Kingaroy 4
Kotare Kelso 10
Kracka Looka 9
Lap It Up (scr) 1
Lavra Segil 4
Lily's A Star 6
Lookslikeatrixter 9
Lord Mudrick 7

Lorton Vale 10
Major Miss 5
Makani 1
Meandad 4
Midnight Sophia 3
Miss Woodville 5
My Ten Guitars 6
Nasana 10
Night Life 4
Nobilo 1
Ocean Of Tears 10
Ombre Shard 3
Peraki Seelster 10
Playing With Stars 8
Real Velocity 6
Rockin Roman 7
Rocky Pacific 7
Ryella 5
Sadie 3
Santanna Mach 8
Scotlynn Crunch 6
Scotlynn Fortress 5
She's A Major Act 2
Sofia Rose 2
Sweet Tartan 8
Swift Dream 9
Switch On 9
Taumutu Lad 10
Tetrick 4
The Highlander 7
The Royal Gamble 9
The Town Of Light 5
There You Go 4
Tioga Pass 1
Touch N Go 6
Ultimate Counsel 8
Ultimate Perfection 8
Very Majestic 9
Woodlea Diamond 2



M7
RACE 1

STARTS
 1:32pm

4 BLOKES SYNDICATE MOBILE TROT 2400m
NON-WINNERS 3YO+ MOB. TROT $11000($6050, $1705, $1045, $660, others $193)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: CHAMPERS PAT (1) - Fixed Deafeners OFF, Removable Deafeners ON. HOOFN IT (3) - Pacifier ON, Sliding Blinds OFF.

1. 2 CHAMPERS PAT (1) fr NW Robbie Close
6m b Pegasus Spur-Lucky Pat (by Sundon) Electric blue, navy blue diamond hoop & collar, diamonds on sleeves
Ownr: Mrs M Hallett Miranda Hallett (Amberley)
RANG Trials 17Dec S 2600m TROT 1 of 5 MR:2-16.3 Robbie Close, 2nd Ellagator Al
RANG Trials 23Dec F 2000m NON-WINNERS MOB. TROT 1 of 3 MR:2-07.0 Bob Butt, 2nd Shompanya
01Jan S RANG 2 of 12 2000m Stand (1-Fr) Soft trip mrks,off top,tried,denied 0.11L 3/3 R Close 1st: Birstall Babe MR:02-08.3  (60.3)
All(1-0-1-0) $1,860 All W(1-0-1) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(1-0-1) F90(1-0-1)
Almost made her debut a winning one at Rang, 1 Jan. Obvious claims from the #1

2. HE'S MY CREATION (2) fr NW Blair Orange
4g br Creatine-Duchess Diedre (by Monarchy) Fluorescent green, black moon, stars & collar, forest green sleeves & black cuffs
Ownr: J C International Ltd Steve Dolan (Russley)
RANG Trials 16Oct G 2600m TROT 1 of 2 MR:2-12.2 Steve Dolan, 2nd Kissmeiloveyou
RANG Trials 17Dec S 2600m TROT 3 of 5 MR:2-16.3 Devon Dolan, 1st Champers Pat
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2000m MOB. TROT 2 of 3 MR:2-08.5 Steve Dolan, 1st Lap It Up
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Has shown up over a decent prep and first-up today will carry decent support.

3. X4800 HOOFN IT (3) fr NW Steve Trotter
10g b Ohoka Arizona-Orse M Tin Lis (by Lislea(Usa)) Turquoise blue, orange & white chequered yoke, chequered sleeves
Ownr: S J Trotter, Mrs L R Trotter, C F Maxwell, A K Maxwell, C P Maxwell Steve Trotter (West Melton)
14Dec G RANG 8 of 10 2600m Stand (1-Fr) 3yo+ Slow,4th gap,4-bk inr,no final kick 11.00L 7/8 S Trotter 1st: Castleisland MR:02-15.1  (64.8)
29Dec G MOTU 10 of 12 2170m Stand (9-Fr) 3yo+ Prkd,cvr 1000,unable to stick on 15.02L 12/12 S Trotter 1st: Bacardi Doll MR:02-11.1  (60.5)
01Jan S RANG 11 of 12 2000m Stand (8-Fr) Chkd,7th inr,4-bk bell,beaten 800m 30.00L 12/12 S Trotter 1st: Birstall Babe MR:02-08.3  (60.3)
All(33-0-3-2) $13,141 All W(24-0-4) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(9-0-1) Grs W(1-0-0) C(4-0-0) Dst(6-0-0) Mob(2-0-0) Std(31-0-5) F90(3-0-0)
Long way off the pace in recent assignments. Would need to show more to feature.

4. Lap It Up Scratched
5. MAKANI (5) fr NW Jonny Cox

3g b Majestic Son-Hawaiian Hula (by Dream Vacation) Red & blue halves, white chevrons on red sleeves
Ownr: S M Payne Sam Payne (Dunsandel)
RANG Trials 09Dec G 2000m 2YO MOB. TROT 3 of 3 MR:2-08.0 Sam Payne, 1st Still Hope
ASHB Trials 16Dec G 2400m NON-WINNERS TROT 1 of 6 MR:2-14.2 Jonny Cox, 2nd Calmbeforethestorm
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2600m TROT 1 of 5 MR:2-10.4 Jonny Cox, 2nd Royalglow
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Has tasted defeat just once in latest 5 trials & he should debut in style today.

6. X236X TIOGA PASS (6) fr NW Tim Williams
8g br Angus Hall-Glenferrie Jade (by Monarchy) Blue, white star, black stars on white sleeves
Ownr: Miss P J Pattullo Ryan Hayter (Little River)
11May G ASHB 2 of 8 2400m Stand (U4-Fr) 3yo+ 4th,4-bk inr,prkd,ld 1100,hdd,stuck 1.12L 3/5 B Orange 1st: Sheila Laxon MR:02-05.6  (60.3)
14May F ADD 3 of 5 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yo+ Led,trld 1550,flat 400,battled str 8.10L 2/1 B Orange 1st: Bonjour Paris MR:02-03.7  (61.2)
01Jun G ASHB 6 of 14 2400m Stand (U2-Fr) 3yo+ 9th inr,off,wd 900,prkd,outfinished 5.39L 4/4 B Orange 1st: What The Dragon MR:02-05.2  (58.8)
All(12-0-1-1) $5,404 All W(9-0-2) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(3-0-1) Dst(6-0-1) Mob(1-0-1) Std(11-0-1) F90(4-0-1)
Did a good job in 3 starts last campaign. Combos include with that experience.

7. 3X666 NOBILO (7) fr NW Craig Thornley
4g b Southwind Frank-Focus On Me (by S J's Photo) Black, gold yoke, braces & cuffs
Ownr: Est S I Chamberlain,  G W Hulston,  A J Nicholls,  M Cox,  H Nicholls,

 R L Sandford,  C J Ingold,  M C Chamberlain,  G Chamberlain,  G K Hills
Geoff Dunn (Rangiora Raceway)

13Nov S ASHB 6 of 16 2400m Stand (7-Fr) 3yo+ 4th inr,3-bk 1700,held up,solid inr 1.60L 6/5 C Thornley 1st: The Will MR:02-09.5  (59.5)
RANG Trials 23Dec F 2600m TROT 1 of 11 MR:2-08.4 John Dunn, 2nd Luca
01Jan S RANG 6 of 12 2000m Stand (9-Fr) Slw,brk,10th gap,chkd 800,useful wd 7.29L 1/1 J Dunn 1st: Birstall Babe MR:02-08.3  (60.3)
All(12-0-2-1) $10,524 All W(12-0-3) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(5-0-1) Std(7-0-2) F90(4-0-1)
Let backers down with poor manners at Rang, NYD. Must be given another chance.

8. X6744 BULLET (U1) fr NW John Versteeg
6g br Superfast Stuart-Marinated Muscle (by Muscle Mass) Black, light blue braces & grey sleeves
Ownr: J P Versteeg, Miss B R Hill John Versteeg (Irwell)
12Dec F ADD 4 of 6 1980m Mobile (U2-Fr) 3yo+ 4th,to 1x1 900,battling tn,no extra 13.01L 6/6 J Versteeg 1st: Majestic Monkey MR:02-03.4  (59.2)
14Dec G RANG 4 of 10 2600m Stand (U3-Fr) 3yo+ Slw,8th gap,1x1 1200,off,sound fin 4.61L 8/9 J Versteeg 1st: Castleisland MR:02-15.1  (64.8)
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2600m TROT 5 of 5 MR:2-10.4 John Versteeg, 1st Makani
All(8-0-0-0) $3,313 All W(7-0-0) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(4-0-0) Std(4-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Solid without looking like grabbing his maiden this campaign. Fringe first4 hope
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M7 RACE 1 Ashburton Harness
2400m NON-WINNERS 3YO+ MOB. TROT $11000($6050, $1705, $1045, $660, others $193) Starts  1:32pm

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M7
RACE 2

STARTS
 2:11pm

ROSEBANK LIFECARE MOBILE PACE 1700m
4YO+ R35 to R40 MOB. PACE $10000($5500, $1550, $950, $600, others $175)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 1 QAD, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: CHANGEFORTHEBETA (2) - Blinds OFF, Removable Deafeners OFF. BETTERWITHBLING (3) - Blinds ON, Removable Deafeners OFF.

1. 92196 HEAVEN (1) fr R38 John Dunn
6g b Rock N Roll Heaven-Kotare Yedo (by Falcon Seelster) Royal blue, white crossed sashes & gold armbands
Ownr: M J Robertson,  D Bruce,  Miss M L Gason,  P D Newton,  S E Hill,

 A G McLay,  B M Robertson,  L Thompson,  J M H Booth,  M J Moore
P & M Robertson (Irwell)

26Dec D WPT 1 of 9 2600m Mobile (2-Fr) R35 Gate spd,led,set terms,nvr in doubt 6.39L 1/1 R Harrison 2nd: Chal Vee Power MR:03-26.6  (62.2)
02Jan E OMAK 9 of 12 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-39 Gt spd,soon led,fading by trn 22.01L 5/6 S Hill 1st: Crackle N Crunch MR:01-59.5  (61.1)
04Jan G ROXB 6 of 10 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-45 3-4pegs,off,bk otr,ran on fairly 11.00L 9/9 S Hill 1st: Transonic MR:01-57.1  (57.2)
All(79-4-3-13) $64,202 All W(62-2-15) AllW S(4-0-0) Grs(17-2-1) Grs W(3-1-0) C(14-0-1) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(15-2-2) Std(64-2-14) F90(2-0-0)
No dash since dominant West success. Draw an assist over sprint. Place roughie.

2. 888X9 CHANGEFORTHEBETA (2) fr R36 Tayla Duley (j)
5g b Sweet Lou-Ready Change (by Rocknroll Hanover) Forest green, black seams, stars on silver sleeves
Ownr: R J Stephenson, M C Purvis, CFTB Syndicate, Miss L M Clarke Matt Purvis (Woodend Beach)
31Aug S ASHB 8 of 12 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) R39-40 Left prkd thru'out,outfinished 200m 5.50L 8/8 T Duley 1st: Oneroa MR:01-57.8  (57.3)
14Sep G OAMA 8 of 11 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-41 Mid otr,3w,led bell,folded late 5.39L 6/3 B Orange 1st: Beachbreak MR:02-01.1  (57.6)
07Jan G TMRU 9 of 9 2600m Mobile (3-Fr) 5yo+R35-45 4th inr,4-bk 2100,off,no final kick 7.99L 9/9 T Duley 1st: Major Happy MR:02-01.4  (57.6)
All(29-2-0-5) $21,211 All W(21-2-4) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(8-0-1) Grs W(2-0-0) C(4-1-1) Dst(3-0-0) Mob(18-0-4) Std(11-2-1) F90(5-0-1)
Failed to fire in a fresh state at Tim. Worth considering for minors from alley.

3. 84780 BETTERWITHBLING (3) fr R35 Hayden Douglas (j)
10g b Betterthancheddar-Reincarnation (by Holmes Hanover) Black, gold diagonal stripes
Ownr: J A Wederell, A S Wederell Jesse Wederell (West Melton)
06Dec G GERA 7 of 14 1850m Mobile (10-Fr) R35-38 Buried mrks,held up,solid fin pegs 3.79L 13/13 H Douglas 1st: Penny Weight MR:02-00.3  (58.2)
18Dec G METH 8 of 13 2300m Mobile (3-Fr) R35 6th otr,3-bk 1000,unable to fire up 8.22L 7/7 H Douglas 1st: Logan Rock MR:02-04.1  (61)
01Jan S RANG 10 of 14 2000m Mobile (12-Fr) R35-37 12th otr,wd 700,pshd wdr,lacked zip 9.00L 11/11 S Ottley 1st: Here Comes Marty MR:01-59.5  (60.7)
All(97-6-9-15) $97,760 All W(74-3-18) AllW S(6-0-1) Grs(23-3-6) Grs W(3-2-0) C(9-1-1) Dst(4-1-0) Mob(93-5-24) Std(4-1-0) F90(7-0-1)
Lacked a final kick after a wide trip, 1 Jan. Improvement required to play part.

4. 00042 AR GEE RULZ (4) fr R35 Henry Sail (j)
5g b Courage Under Fire-Victoria Rulz (by Badlands Hanover) Dark blue, light blue sleeves
Ownr: R G Dellaca, J Yang, G P Hope, DoubleYou Tee Cee Syndicate G & B Hope (Woodend Beach)
28Dec S WPT 11 of 11 2600m Mobile (2-Fr) R35 Prkd,3bk otr 900,paddling tn,weaknd 19.00L 6/5 B Hope 1st: Flyaway MR:02-09.5  (61.6)
30Dec D REEF 4 of 9 2500m Stand (10-Fr) R35-45 Soon 3bk otr,up 4-5wd tn,sound wd 2.49L 9/9 H Sail 1st: Goodoldayz MR:02-15.3  (62.1)
07Jan G TMRU 2 of 7 2050m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-38 Sped to ld,trld 1500,thru,bold mrks 0.89L 7/7 B Hope 1st: Lorton Vale MR:01-58.7  (57.1)
All(19-1-3-1) $16,643 All W(7-0-3) AllW S(0) Grs(12-1-1) Grs W(5-0-0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(11-0-2) Std(8-1-2) F90(3-0-0)
Went close after using his gate speed to lead/trail last week. Can go one better

5. 40379 SHE'S A MAJOR ACT (5) fr R37 Thomas Borcoskie (j)
5m b Art Major-A Christian Act (by Christian Cullen) Blue, white yoke & braces, blue & white striped sleeves, blue cuffs
Ownr: A Few Good Men Syndicate,  Davidson Syndicate,  S D Edmond,

 Off N Racing Yearly 22 Syndicate,  Off N Racing Upfront 22 Syndicate,  TD Bagrie Limited,  Andrew,  Kerry & The Bower Syndicate,  J Sharp,  Mrs J Sharp
Tom Bagrie (Ohoka)

26Dec D WPT 7 of 10 2600m Mobile (5-Fr) R36-40 Gate spd,ld-3bk inr,urgd 400,tired 7.99L 5/5 T Borcoskie 1st: Apatchofgold MR:02-10.7  (64.1)
28Dec D WPT 9 of 9 2600m Mobile (6-Fr) R36-40 Prkd,1x1 1950,flat tn,very plain 32.01L 7/7 T Borcoskie 1st: Samvasa MR:02-09.6  (61.2)
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2000m R37 to R77 MOB. PACE 4 of 6 MR:2-01.1 Thomas Borcoskie, 1st Dalton Shard
All(31-1-4-5) $25,760 All W(13-0-3) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(18-1-6) Grs W(8-0-2) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(31-1-9) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Mixing her form and well beaten at West, 28 Dec. Has trialed since but stretched

6. 21004 WOODLEA DIAMOND (6) fr R38 John Morrison
5m b He's Watching-Woodlea Princess (by Auckland Reactor) Black, red sash, black & red striped sleeves
Ownr: T M Twidle, Mrs S M Twidle, S E J Carson Thomas Twidle (Rangiora)
14Dec G RANG 11 of 13 1950m Mobile (3-Fr) R39-42 Brk start,buried mrks,never sighted 14.01L 8/7 J Morrison 1st: Ohoka Cobra MR:02-02.6  (60)
01Jan S RANG 11 of 13 2000m Mobile (10-Fr) R37-42 8th inr,4-bk bell,failed to fire up 22.01L 11/11 K Cameron 1st: Don Juan MR:02-01.7  (60.5)
07Jan G TMRU 4 of 9 2600m Mobile (4-Fr) 5yo+R35-45 Wd,into ld 2100,set terms,hdd 175m 2.60L 6/6 J Morrison 1st: Major Happy MR:02-01.4  (57.6)
All(32-2-4-4) $31,945 All W(24-1-6) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(8-1-2) Grs W(2-1-0) C(5-0-1) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(32-2-8) Std(0) F90(4-0-0)
Run down at Tim after pushing to the front. Similar tactics likely & minors hope

7. 00036 SOFIA ROSE (7) fr R40 Olivia Thornley
5m b Sportswriter-All Time Glory (by Christian Cullen) Red, yellow stripe
Ownr: Wendy Nordqvist Kevin Fairbairn (Doyleston)
29Dec G MOTU 11 of 12 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) R40-44 Wd,prkd,over-raced,cvr 1300,off,fdd 17.99L 12/12 O Thornley 1st: Mighty Flying Lou MR:02-02.0  (58.6)
01Jan S RANG 3 of 13 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R37-42 Trld,3-bk 1600,3rd top,off,fght on 5.99L 12/10 O Thornley 1st: Don Juan MR:02-01.7  (60.5)
07Jan G TMRU 6 of 7 2050m Mobile (3-Fr) R41-45 4th inr,4-bk,held up rear,sound mid 2.42L 5/4 O Thornley 1st: Woodlea Rocks MR:01-58.2  (57.3)
All(51-5-5-3) $65,781 All W(46-5-8) AllW S(6-0-1) Grs(5-0-0) Grs W(0) C(8-1-0) Dst(7-0-0) Mob(50-5-8) Std(1-0-0) F90(4-0-1)
Made good ground when clearing Tim pocket following Rang 3rd. Required again.

8. 69529 COURAGE REACTOR (8) fr R35 Wilson House (j)
7m b Auckland Reactor-Port Courage (by Courage Under Fire) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Universal St'Bred Syndicate Michael House (Prebbleton)
29Dec G MOTU 5 of 14 2000m Mobile (14-Fr) R35-37 12th,7-bk inr,off,wd cvr rear,sound 3.72L 9/10 W House 1st: John Stewart MR:02-03.4  (59.7)
01Jan S RANG 2 of 14 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-37 Soft trip mrks,thru lane,tried hard 3.20L 5/4 W House 1st: Here Comes Marty MR:01-59.5  (60.7)
07Jan G TMRU 9 of 11 2600m Mobile (2-Fr) 5yo+R35 3rd,left prkd 2300,outkicked in str 5.39L 2/2 S Thornley 1st: Hey Tonight MR:02-00.5  (60.1)
All(62-3-8-10) $49,994 All W(48-2-15) AllW S(6-0-2) Grs(14-1-3) Grs W(3-0-0) C(4-0-2) Dst(8-0-3) Mob(62-3-18) Std(0) F90(4-0-1)
Didn't get the run to suit last week and draw makes it tough here. Minors best.

Last updated at 13:29 Monday 12 January 2026 Copyright (c)   2026 Entain New Zealand LtdPage 4

M7 RACE 2 Ashburton Harness
1700m 4YO+ R35 to R40 MOB. PACE $10000($5500, $1550, $950, $600, others $175) Starts  2:11pm

9. 74404 EMMA SWAN (9) fr R38 Tim Williams
7m bl Highview Tommy-Reaal Clovelly (by Real Desire) Red, cream diabolo, red diabolo on cream sleeves
Ownr: T A Healy Tracey Healy (Aylesbury)
18Dec D METH 4 of 10 1609m Mobile (9-Fr) 4yo+ 7th inr,5-bk,4-bk tn,blkd,bold mrks 3.01L 5/4 J Morrison 1st: Dover Terrace MR:02-00.0  (62)
29Dec G MOTU 10 of 14 2000m Mobile (11-Fr) 3yo+ 8th otr,4bk 1050,off,ran on solidly 5.61L 11/11 T Williams 1st: Sweet Willow MR:02-03.4  (58.7)
01Jan S RANG 4 of 13 2000m Mobile (11-Fr) R37-42 10th otr,5-bk,wd 500,ran on in gap 6.91L 7/8 T Williams 1st: Don Juan MR:02-01.7  (60.5)
All(27-1-5-3) $26,133 All W(21-1-8) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(6-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(4-1-1) Dst(4-0-1) Mob(27-1-8) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Useful Rang run on NYD. Generally thereabouts and she will be finding the line.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M7
RACE 3

STARTS
 2:39pm

MIKE GREER HOMES MOBILE PACE 1700m
NON-WINNERS with cond. MOB. PACE $11000($6050, $1705, $1045, $660, others $193)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 2 QAD, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: CLAP FOR THE WOLFMAN (7) - Blinds ON.

1. 00X OMBRE SHARD (1) fr NW Craig Thornley
4m ch Always B Miki-Lady Gaga (by Christian Cullen) Black, gold yoke, braces & cuffs
Ownr: M Jarman,  Ms T K Jarman,  Mrs S M Williams,  B H Smith,  G Bryson,

 J Duncan,  Thurman Syndications No.2,  J E Hansen,  R M Woolford
Geoff Dunn (Rangiora Raceway)

13Jun G ADD 13 of 13 1980m Mobile (1-Fr) 3yo+ Trld,brk 1850,out of commission 185.99L 9/9 T Williams 1st: She's Crunchy MR:01-59.3  (58.4)
RANG Trials 23Dec F 2000m NON-WINNERS MOB. PACE 3 of 8 MR:2-03.8 James Dunn, 1st Hawk Touie Louie
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2000m MOB. PACE 2 of 7 MR:2-03.6 Craig Thornley, 1st Prophet
All(2-0-0-0) $473 All W(2-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(1-0-0) Std(1-0-0) F90(1-0-0)
Tidy trials since her error 2nd up back in June. Draw will ensure interest today

2. 607 EYES OF AN ANGEL (2) fr NW Carter Dalgety (j)
3f b Downbytheseaside-Leanne Bromac (by Falcon Seelster) Black, blue star
Ownr: C A Vella, D A Vella, C J Vella, Mrs M J Mowbray, B K Mowbray Brad Mowbray (Leeston)
RANG Trials 23Dec F 2000m MOB. PACE 4 of 7 MR:2-02.6 Jonny Cox, 1st Unico Tessa
02Jan E OMAK 11 of 12 2000m Mobile (11-Fr) 3yo+ Bk otr,3w bell,posted,effort told 23.01L 10/10 J Cox 1st: Cinderella Franco MR:02-03.0  (61.1)
06Jan G CROM 7 of 12 1800m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ Deep pegs,1 off run,ok fin 4.61L 12/12 M Williamson 1st: Mighty Flying Miki MR:02-02.6  (61.4)
All(3-0-0-0) $718 All W(2-0-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(3-0-0) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Sound at Crom to record best effort in 3 attempts. Tris/first4s from the draw.

3. 88478 CONNIE GOLIGHTLY (3) fr NW Gerard O'Reilly
4m b Captain Crunch-Betty Golightly (by Bettor's Delight) Red, black hoop, black & red striped sleeves
Ownr: Mrs M J Garters, R L Garters Andrew Garters (Burnham)
06Dec G GERA 4 of 7 1850m Mobile (1-Fr) FM Brk,5th inr,1x1 1000,wd,plggd away 8.22L 7/7 J Morrison 1st: Moonlite CC MR:02-06.9  (57.9)
14Dec G RANG 7 of 12 1950m Mobile (6-Fr) FM 10th otr,4-bk 1050,wd cvr 400,sound 4.20L 12/12 G O'Reilly 1st: Better Together MR:02-05.7  (62.2)
01Jan S RANG 8 of 11 2600m Stand (2-Fr) Brk early 6th,4-bk inr,lacked dash 15.02L 9/8 G O'Reilly 1st: Son Of Doc MR:02-10.0  (60.7)
All(13-0-0-0) $3,728 All W(10-0-0) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(0) Mob(9-0-0) Std(4-0-0) F90(1-0-0)
Mixed efforts at Rang over Dec/Jan. Still seeking first placing and needs luck.

4. X8072 MIDNIGHT SOPHIA (4) fr NW Riley Harrison (j)
4m b Vincent(Aus)-Three Ply (by Mach Three) Black, blue star
Ownr: R J Crossen, Mrs M J Mowbray, B K Mowbray Brad Mowbray (Leeston)
29Dec G MOTU 12 of 14 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) 3yo+ Wd,rough,5-bk otr,failed to quicken 11.00L 13/13 S Tomlinson 1st: Route Sixty Six MR:02-04.7  (59.9)
01Jan S RANG 7 of 11 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) 3yo+ Trld,3-bk 1300,held up,steady mrks 5.50L 10/10 S Tomlinson 1st: Ninth Wave Arden MR:02-02.6  (60.4)
07Jan G TMRU 2 of 13 2050m Mobile (14-Fr) 4yo+ 11th inr,5-bk,off,held up,slick mid 1.60L 12/12 M Williamson 1st: Blaze Craze MR:02-01.1  (58.5)
All(7-0-1-0) $3,000 All W(4-0-1) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(5-0-1) Std(2-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Strong late after being held up at Tim. Odds won't be so attractive today; rates

5. DIVINE MERCY (5) fr NW Blair Orange
4m b Captaintreacherous-Real Wings (by Badlands Hanover) Fluorescent green, black moon, stars & collar, forest green sleeves & black cuffs
Ownr: J C International Ltd Steve Dolan (Russley)
RANG Trials 09Dec G 2000m MOB. PACE 1 of 5 MR:2-02.8 Steve Dolan, 2nd Ma Belle Amie Franco
RANG Trials 17Dec S 2000m MOB. PACE 3 of 4 MR:2-07.5 Devon Dolan, 1st Kaituna Lou
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2000m MOB. PACE 1 of 6 MR:2-04.2 Steve Dolan, 2nd Ifyoucouldcwhatic
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Winner in 2 of past 3 trials and despite the tricky draw can grab major slice.

6. 29309 IAMTHECAPTAINNOW (6) fr NW Jonny Cox
4m b Captain Crunch-My Baby's Laughing (by Live Or Die) Royal blue, white collar & striped sleeves, white cuffs
Ownr: B C J Houston, R N Cockburn Jonny Cox (Leeston)
10Dec G OAM 3 of 8 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) 2yo+ Soon trail,solid bid lane 0.89L 3/4 J Cox 1st: Fox Terror MR:02-07.8  (58.5)
18Dec D METH 10 of 13 1609m Mobile (12-Fr) 3yo+ 11th inr,off,wd 500,couldn't run on 10.00L 6/5 J Cox 1st: Bettor N Joy MR:02-01.8  (61.7)
07Jan G TMRU 9 of 13 2050m Mobile (7-Fr) 4yo+ Eased,wd rear 900,pshd wdr,bt slws 7.92L 7/7 J Cox 1st: Blaze Craze MR:02-01.1  (58.5)
All(11-0-2-1) $7,243 All W(6-0-1) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(5-0-2) Grs W(2-0-0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(10-0-3) Std(1-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Has found it tough of horror draws in recent starts. Place hope with run to suit

7. 60 CLAP FOR THE WOLFMAN (7) fr NW Robbie Close
4g b Rocknroll Hanover-For The Kitty (by Changeover) Black, gold braces & red sleeves
Ownr: M J Howard Murray Howard (Norwood)
METH Trials 09Nov G 2400m NON-WINNERS QUAL' PACE 5 of 7 MR:2-13.0 Murray Howard, 1st Son Of Doc
10Dec G OAM 6 of 8 2000m Stand (4-Fr) 2yo+ Soon 1x1,boxed on in mid 5.50L 6/5 M Howard 1st: A Bettors Legacy MR:02-15.5  (61.1)
18Dec D METH 11 of 14 1700m Stand (10-Fr) 3yo+ 9th otr,5-bk 1500,off,no final bite 11.00L 11/11 J Morrison 1st: Polly Grey MR:02-05.8  (61)
All(2-0-0-0) $385 All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(0) Std(2-0-0) F90(1-0-0)
Pass-mark in Oam debut but no dash in Meth 1700m since. Stretched from marble.

8. 65887 SADIE (U1) fr NW John Morrison
4m b Stay Hungry-Jaz Tanner (by Artiscape) Navy blue, red lightning bolt & armbands
Ownr: M J McGuire Joseph Gray (West Melton)
05Dec F ADD 8 of 9 1980m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ Brk 1900,4bk otr,1x1 900,brk 650 20.00L 9/8 M Williamson 1st: Swimming Poole MR:01-58.6  (57.6)
18Dec D METH 8 of 13 1609m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo+ Brk early 12th,rear,4-bk inr,ran on 7.99L 10/10 J Morrison 1st: Bettor N Joy MR:02-01.8  (61.7)
01Jan S RANG 7 of 11 2000m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo+ Eased,rear otr,ran past stragglers 15.99L 11/11 W House 1st: Spirit Of Tupelo MR:02-02.6  (58.5)
All(8-0-0-0) $2,325 All W(6-0-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(2-0-0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(6-0-0) Std(2-0-0) F90(1-0-0)
Battling away without going close in 8 starts to date. Small field helps; bolter
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M7 RACE 3 Ashburton Harness
1700m NON-WINNERS with cond. MOB. PACE $11000($6050, $1705, $1045, $660, others $193) Starts  2:39pm

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M7
RACE 4

STARTS
 3:04pm

PLACEMAKERS ASHBURTON TROT 2400m
with cond. TROT $10000($5500, $1550, $950, $600, others $175)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 3 QAD, Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: NIGHT LIFE (5) - Removable Deafeners OFF.

1. 30572 DONT LOOK KOBE (1) fr R37 Kerryn Tomlinson
4g br Majestic Son-Don't Look Back (by The Pres) Black, blue & white chequered sash, chequered sleeves
Ownr: T D Ovens,  J D Ovens,  Mrs L Crane,  T Crane,  Bev Williamson,

 J W Cheesman
Brad Williamson (Oamaru)

27Dec G GORE 5 of 13 2700m Stand (7-20m) 3yo+ Wide,parkd,1x1 brfly,boxed on 16.99L 4/3 K Tomlinson 1st: Major Fear MR:02-06.8  (62)
02Jan E OMAK 7 of 11 2600m Stand (3-Fr) R35-40 Soon 3pegs,last turn,batld rear 8.22L 9/9 K Tomlinson 1st: Spiritinthesky MR:02-08.2  (60.6)
06Jan G CROM 2 of 10 2600m Stand (5-Fr) R35-38 Brk start,deep pegs,nice thru mid 0.19L 6/5 K Tomlinson 1st: Harriet's Moment MR:02-10.7  (63.6)
All(9-1-2-1) $12,028 All W(5-0-2) AllW S(0) Grs(4-1-1) Grs W(1-1-0) C(0) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(0) Std(9-1-3) F90(2-0-1)
Strong at Crom overcoming early mistake. Can do some damage with best manners.

2. 42215 BACARDI DOLL (2) fr R39 Brent Borcoskie
5m b Bacardi Lindy-Doli (by Continentalman) Black, red yoke & white armbands
Ownr: R N Simpson Brent Borcoskie (Sefton)
10Dec G OAM 2 of 10 2000m Stand (2-Fr) 2yo+ Led,soon trail,nice chase 1.00L 3/1 M Williamson 1st: Amistozo MR:02-15.4  (60.7)
29Dec G MOTU 1 of 12 2170m Stand (2-Fr) 3yo+ Soft trip mrks,thru,chopped ldr dwn 0.41L 2/1 R Holmes 2nd: Chocolate Angus MR:02-56.9  (60.5)
01Jan S RANG 5 of 10 2600m Stand (5-Fr) Wd,made clr ld,claimed 200,fght on 3.90L 7/6 B Borcoskie 1st: Loveyou To Da Skye MR:02-09.8  (62.7)
All(22-1-2-2) $18,810 All W(14-0-2) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(8-1-2) Grs W(1-0-0) C(0) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(1-0-0) Std(21-1-4) F90(2-0-0)
Solid up in grade after breaking maidens at start 21. Sure to be handy; include.

3. 26847 MEANDAD (3) fr R35 Samantha Ottley
6g b Creatine-Donsmedad (by Sundon) Black, white diamond, collar, armbands & cuffs
Ownr: Mrs B V Niven, E E Norton-Taylor Mark Jones (Burnham)
18Dec G METH 8 of 14 2400m Stand (8-Fr) Brk start,9th,4-bk otr,wd cvr,plggd 9.81L 5/5 S Ottley 1st: Father Mike MR:02-12.6  (61.2)
01Jan S RANG 4 of 10 2600m Stand (8-Fr) Wd,1x1 2250,prkd 1500,outfinished 2.79L 4/2 S Ottley 1st: Loveyou To Da Skye MR:02-09.8  (62.7)
07Jan G TMRU 7 of 14 2050m Stand (6-20m) Chkd,10th otr,wd cvr 600,chkd,plggd 5.20L 4/3 S Ottley 1st: Clovelly Hill MR:02-06.5  (59.6)
All(32-1-1-4) $15,891 All W(23-1-3) AllW S(2-0-1) Grs(9-0-2) Grs W(2-0-0) C(2-0-0) Dst(3-0-0) Mob(4-0-0) Std(28-1-5) F90(2-0-1)
No luck at Tim after solid efforts prior. Throw onto your combination tickets.

4. 85107 D J'S GAMBLE (4) fr R38 Sam Thornley
5m b Royal Aspirations-Whata Gamble (by Sundon) Blue, tangerine spots, blue & tangerine striped sleeves
Ownr: W F Fletcher, Mrs F P Fletcher Fred Fletcher (Weedons)
06Dec G GERA 1 of 10 1950m Stand (4-Fr) 3yo+ Ld out,set all terms,too many guns 1.41L 2/2 S Thornley 2nd: Majestic Monkey MR:02-38.3  (60.8)
18Dec G METH 10 of 14 2400m Stand (2-Fr) Brk,11th,6-bk pegs,off,never ran on 12.01L 4/4 S Thornley 1st: Father Mike MR:02-12.6  (61.2)
01Jan S RANG 7 of 10 2600m Stand (1-Fr) Ld out,brk,9th otr,bt stragglers wd 11.00L 6/7 S Thornley 1st: Loveyou To Da Skye MR:02-09.8  (62.7)
All(5-1-0-0) $8,540 All W(2-0-0) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(3-1-0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(0) Std(5-1-0) F90(1-0-0)
Lost her early advantage with a break at Rang. Has claims with best version.

5. X900X NIGHT LIFE (5) fr R37 Blair Orange
7m br The Pres-Cuddly Jess (by Sundon) Black, pink crossed sashes & sleeves
Ownr: Miss K M Nyhan Kim Nyhan (Leithfield)
24Aug G RANG 9 of 9 2000m Stand (6-Fr) R39-40 7th,3-bk otr 1550,mixed gait/brk up 47.99L 9/9 T Trathen 1st: Royal Gypsy MR:02-04.4  (59.2)
31Aug S ASHB 10 of 11 2400m Stand (7-Fr) 3yo+ 8th inr,off,flat 600,failed to fire 77.99L 9/9 T Trathen 1st: Miss Melanie MR:02-06.2  (60.4)
21Sep D MOTU 12 of 14 2170m Stand (6-Fr) 3yo+ 6th otr,4-bk 900,off,chkd 250,faded 12.01L 14/14 M Williamson 1st: Aldebaran Redwood MR:02-10.2  (61.9)
All(13-1-0-0) $9,699 All W(6-0-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(7-1-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(2-0-0) Dst(7-0-0) Mob(0) Std(13-1-0) F90(2-0-0)
No dash here but in Aug and sole cheque did come on grass. Stretched fresh today

6. 54033 KINGAROY (6) fr R35 Jason Ford
7 bl Majestic Son-Sundress (by Sundon) Gold, red & blue chequered sash
Ownr: A B Ford Jason Ford (Rakaia)
18Dec G METH 14 of 14 2400m Stand (15-Fr) Chkd terminally start,ouf of action 145.02L 8/9 J Ford 1st: Father Mike MR:02-12.6  (61.2)
29Dec G MOTU 3 of 14 2170m Stand (13-Fr) R35-37 10th otr,wd cvr 575m,wdr,stout late 1.78L 2/5 J Ford 1st: Noah Magnific MR:02-07.9  (60.7)
07Jan G TMRU 3 of 14 2050m Stand (5-20m) Chkd,8th otr,4bk,wd 600,kept coming 0.41L 2/2 J Ford 1st: Clovelly Hill MR:02-06.5  (59.6)
All(14-1-1-3) $13,470 All W(9-1-3) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(5-0-1) Grs W(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(4-0-0) Mob(0) Std(14-1-4) F90(1-0-0)
Strong shift again when close 3rd at Tim. Win is imminent & he's on top for us.

7. 07776 BIG AL (7) fr R35 Steve Clarke
6g b What The Hill-Arethusa Spur (by Pegasus Spur) White, maroon sash & armbands
Ownr: S J Clarke,  Mrs T J Clarke,  Mrs H S Stewart,  Mrs C J Buchanan,

 K J Buchanan,  Mrs R K Clarke,  Miss E Clarke,  R Clarke,  Mrs D Clarke-Dempsey,  J C Stewart
Clarke/Stewart (Norwood)

26Dec D WPT 7 of 9 2600m Stand (4-Fr) Lead bid,prkd 2200,tiring by tn 20.00L 8/8 S Clarke 1st: Transtasman Bubble MR:02-13.9  (63.6)
28Dec S WPT 7 of 9 2600m Stand (3-30m) 2yo+ Dist 7th,4-3bk inr,tight,fair mid 5.32L 7/8 S Clarke 1st: Monaro Dean MR:02-15.7  (64.9)
30Dec D REEF 6 of 9 2500m Stand (1-30m) 6th,4-3bk otr,off tn,honest mid 10.00L 7/7 S Clarke 1st: Highly Rated MR:02-19.4  (64.9)
All(19-1-1-2) $11,825 All W(4-1-1) AllW S(2-1-0) Grs(15-0-2) Grs W(7-0-0) C(0) Dst(7-0-1) Mob(0) Std(19-1-3) F90(3-0-0)
Battling away since resuming and would need a swift beginning to play a part.

8. 97179 THERE YOU GO (8) fr R38 Justin Smith
8m b Majestic Son-Padme' Naberrie (by Above The Stars) Gold, red maltese cross & sleeves
Ownr: J W Smith, Mrs L A Smith, G C Smith Justin Smith (Te Pirita)
21Sep D MOTU 1 of 14 2170m Stand (7-Fr) 3yo+ Made ld,dictated terms,too powerful 0.59L 13/13 J Smith 2nd: Pontiff MR:03-00.5  (63)
12Oct G MOTU 7 of 12 2170m Stand (2-Fr) 3yo+ Ld trld,3-bk 1500,failed to quicken 7.29L 7/7 J Smith 1st: Royal Rock MR:02-11.3  (61.2)
03Dec G TMRU 9 of 9 2050m Stand (8-Fr) Trld,3-bk,prkd 1650,trld top,brk up 15.02L 8/9 J Smith 1st: Bodacious MR:02-07.9  (59.3)
All(10-1-0-0) $9,075 All W(5-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(5-1-0) Grs W(3-1-0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(0) Std(10-1-0) F90(3-0-0)
Contained since leading throughout at Mot back in Sept. Fringe 1st4 player today

Last updated at 13:29 Monday 12 January 2026 Copyright (c)   2026 Entain New Zealand LtdPage 8

M7 RACE 4 Ashburton Harness
2400m with cond. TROT $10000($5500, $1550, $950, $600, others $175) Starts  3:04pm

9. 979X8 LAVRA SEGIL (9) fr R35 Riley Harrison (j)
11m b Sundon-Lady Segil (by Earl) Light blue, white sash & sleeves
Ownr: Miss L Shennan, P W Shennan Peter Shennan (Yaldhurst)
18May G RANG 7 of 8 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-40 Trld,3-bk 1600,4-bk,failed to spark 7.81L 8/8 R Harrison 1st: Brian Beatt MR:02-04.5  (61.5)
08Jun E ADD 9 of 9 2000m Stand (8-Fr) R35-40 Slw,7th inr,4-bk,drppd out,brk,gone 59.00L 9/9 M Lewis 1st: Bonnie Bagrie MR:02-07.1  (60.5)
29Dec G MOTU 8 of 14 2170m Stand (4-Fr) R35-37 Brk,7th otr,3-bk 1500,wd top,outfin 5.20L 14/14 R Harrison 1st: Noah Magnific MR:02-07.9  (60.7)
All(24-1-1-0) $11,431 All W(17-1-1) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(7-0-0) Grs W(3-0-0) C(2-0-1) Dst(3-0-1) Mob(5-0-1) Std(19-1-0) F90(6-0-0)
OK in a fresh state at Motukaraka. Has placed here and a natural improver.

10. 1X7X0 TETRICK (10) fr R39 Carter Dalgety (j)
4g ch Timoko-Amarula (by Bacardi Lindy) White, white diamonds on maroon yoke, maroon braces & cuffs
Ownr: Ms B T Graham C & C Dalgety (West Melton)
RANG Trials 02Dec G 2000m MOB. PACE 6 of 6 MR:2-04.1 Carter Dalgety, 1st Captain Tyron
RANG Trials 17Dec S 2600m R40 to R76 SpecHcp TROT 2 of 3 MR:2-11.0 Carter Dalgety, 1st Illegal Alien
29Dec G MOTU 11 of 14 2170m Stand (5-Fr) R37-41 Brk badly early,tailed off,no hope 21.00L 1/1 C Dalgety 1st: Musclynn MR:02-05.9  (59)
All(7-1-0-0) $7,762 All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(7-1-0) F90(4-0-0)
Got it all wrong early at Mot as fave. Full respect on the all-weather surface.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M7
RACE 5

STARTS
 3:29pm

BETAVET / B & T WHITE RACING STABLES MOBILE PACE 1700m
NON-WINNERS 5YO+ MOB. PACE $11000($6050, $1705, $1045, $660, others $193)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1

1. 8X064 INTERRORGATOR (1) fr NW Tim Williams
5g b Terror To Love-Dont Ask Me Why (by Real Desire) Royal blue, white crossed sashes & gold armbands
Ownr: Mrs M A Robertson,  P J Robertson,  S E Hill,  A G McLay,  M J Moore,

 M J Robertson
P & M Robertson (Irwell)

26Dec D WPT 10 of 16 2000m Stand (12-Fr) 2yo+ 3bk inr,1x1 1450,cartd back,imprvd 13.01L 9/9 J Dunn 1st: Mattie Nevin MR:02-12.4  (66.3)
28Dec D WPT 6 of 13 2000m Stand (9-Fr) 2yo+ Soon prkd,loomd tn,fght hard,wiltd 4.50L 7/6 J Dunn 1st: Sargent Henry MR:02-12.0  (63.1)
07Jan G TMRU 4 of 13 2050m Mobile (3-Fr) 4yo+ 6th inr,3-bk bell,held up,stout mid 2.08L 9/8 T Williams 1st: Blaze Craze MR:02-01.1  (58.5)
All(26-0-4-4) $18,046 All W(16-0-3) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(10-0-5) Grs W(6-0-2) C(3-0-1) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(11-0-1) Std(15-0-7) F90(4-0-2)
Closed nicely when clear at Tim. The ace helps his chances of earning a cheque.

2. 9X243 SCOTLYNN FORTRESS (2) fr NW Robbie Close
5g br Sunshine Beach-Scotlynn Made (by Real Desire) Gold, brown sleeves
Ownr: Mrs L J Taylor Dean Taylor (Ladbrooks)
30Nov G METH 2 of 10 2300m Mobile (3-Fr) 4yo+ 4th inr,3-bk,prkd bell,stuck gamely 0.30L 7/8 R Close 1st: Poison Ivy MR:02-07.5  (60.6)
14Dec G RANG 4 of 12 1950m Mobile (1-Fr) 3yo+ Gun run mrks,thru,closed stoutly 0.82L 2/1 J Morrison 1st: Rockoutray MR:02-06.4  (63.6)
29Dec G MOTU 3 of 14 2000m Mobile (12-Fr) 3yo+ 5 & 6-bk inr,off,purposeful late wd 2.79L 4/4 S Ottley 1st: Route Sixty Six MR:02-04.7  (59.9)
All(5-0-1-1) $4,400 All W(2-0-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(3-0-2) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(5-0-2) Std(0) F90(2-0-1)
Has ran 3 strong races this time in and drawn a peach here. Looks hard to beat.

3. 98936 BRITE LEDGER (3) fr NW Blair Orange
7m bl Franco Ledger-B Rite Holme (by Holmes Hanover) Gold, red star
Ownr: M G Washbourne, B D Hillis, G R Hillis, Mrs P A Hillis Andrew Faulks (Burnham)
30Nov G METH 9 of 10 2300m Mobile (7-Fr) 4yo+ 7th,chkd,rear otr,never a live hope 15.02L 9/9 M Williamson 1st: Poison Ivy MR:02-07.5  (60.6)
18Dec D METH 3 of 13 1609m Mobile (7-Fr) 3yo+ Wd,10th otr,6bk,wd cvr 550,wdr,bold 4.50L 11/11 G O'Reilly 1st: Bettor N Joy MR:02-01.8  (61.7)
29Dec G MOTU 6 of 14 2000m Mobile (13-Fr) 3yo+ Wd cvr,into ld 1400,dictated,cut bk 4.01L 8/8 B Orange 1st: Route Sixty Six MR:02-04.7  (59.9)
All(9-0-0-1) $2,665 All W(5-0-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(4-0-1) Grs W(1-0-1) C(0) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(9-0-1) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Racing now with fitness on her side and nice swing in draws today. Must include.

4. 57625 MISS WOODVILLE (4) fr NW Wilson House (j)
5m b Vincent(Aus)-Chevrons Easy (by Bettor's Delight) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited Michael House (Prebbleton)
26Dec D WPT 6 of 11 2600m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ Wd,chkd 2300,4bk otr,3wd,steady 11.00L 1/2 W House 1st: Simply Me MR:02-10.5  (66.3)
28Dec S WPT 2 of 11 2600m Mobile (6-Fr) 3yo+ Prkd,ld,trld 1000,thru,rough,almost 0.11L 3/2 W House 1st: Jack's Eyre MR:02-11.4  (63.4)
30Dec D REEF 5 of 12 2450m Mobile (5-Fr) 2yo+ 3wd,3-4bk otr,3bk,tight,imprvd mid 4.98L 4/3 W House 1st: Mike's Eyre MR:02-14.4  (64.7)
All(50-0-2-5) $19,900 All W(37-0-6) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(13-0-1) Grs W(5-0-1) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(50-0-7) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Just denied at West before sound Reef attempt. Sure to go forward; first 4 hope.

5. MAJOR MISS (5) fr NW Jonny Cox
5m b Art Major-Crafty (by Village Jasper) White, blue off n racing logo, dark blue collar & waistband, dark blue & white sleeves
Ownr: A L Fitzgerald Sam Payne (Dunsandel)
ASHB Trials 16Dec G 2400m QUAL' PACE 3 of 5 MR:2-08.2 Jonny Cox, 1st Typhoon Tere
All(0) All W(0) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(0) F90(0)
Has secured a workout win over a long prep. Watch market moves on debut today.

6. X4505 GIRL'S NIGHT OUT (6) fr NW Robbie Holmes
5m b Vincent(Aus)-Iodean (by Grinfromeartoear) White, green hoop & sleeves
Ownr: G D Sinnamon, Mrs D E Sinnamon, L V Sinnamon, R P Powley Robbie Holmes (Leithfield Beach)
14Dec G RANG 5 of 12 1950m Mobile (3-Fr) FM Prkd,ld 1500,trld 1050,off,fght on 3.49L 7/7 R Holmes 1st: Better Together MR:02-05.7  (62.2)
02Jan E OMAK 10 of 12 2000m Mobile (13-Fr) 3yo+ Deep pegs,off,widr,batld 22.01L 8/8 S Walkinshaw 1st: Cinderella Franco MR:02-03.0  (61.1)
06Jan G CROM 5 of 11 1800m Mobile (7-Fr) 3yo+ Wd,soon parkd,fght on,fadd late 2.79L 7/7 R Holmes 1st: Major Boy MR:02-01.8  (62.3)
All(11-0-0-0) $3,265 All W(7-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(4-0-0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(3-0-0) Mob(10-0-0) Std(1-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Well beaten at Oam before losing her gait early at Crom. Others preferred here.

7. 66948 DREAM BOYZ (7) fr NW John Dunn
5g br Sweet Lou-Calendar Girlz (by Real Desire) Royal blue, white crossed sashes & gold armbands
Ownr: Mrs M A Robertson, R B Beeby, S E Hill, M J Moore, A G McLay P & M Robertson (Irwell)
26Dec D WPT 9 of 11 2600m Mobile (3-Fr) 3yo+ 6th,chkd,1x1-3bk otr,1x1,plain str 15.02L 6/7 T Williams 1st: Simply Me MR:02-10.5  (66.3)
28Dec S WPT 4 of 11 2600m Mobile (8-Fr) 3yo+ 1x1-3bk otr,3wd,ld 1000,kickd,cght 1.12L 8/8 T Williams 1st: Jack's Eyre MR:02-11.4  (63.4)
07Jan G TMRU 8 of 13 2050m Mobile (13-Fr) 4yo+ 10th,6-bk inr,off,wdst top,bt slws 7.10L 11/10 S Thornley 1st: Blaze Craze MR:02-01.1  (58.5)
All(31-0-2-2) $13,305 All W(22-0-3) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(9-0-1) Grs W(5-0-0) C(2-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(31-0-4) Std(0) F90(3-0-1)
Run down after being finding the front at West. Fair at Tim since. Luck required

8. 7 RYELLA (8) fr NW Carter Dalgety (j)
5m b Sky Major-Miss Lisa (by Mcardle) Dark blue, lime green braces, dark blue stars on lime green sleeves
Ownr: A R Hutton, Mrs N T Hutton Brad Mowbray (Leeston)
ASHB Trials 05May G 2400m MOB. PACE 4 of 4 MR:2-03.6 Brad Mowbray, 1st Dancing N Heaven
RANG Trials 23Dec F 2600m PACE 6 of 8 MR:2-09.8 Jonny Cox, 1st Mike's Eyre
01Jan S RANG 7 of 11 2600m Stand (3-Fr) Slw,10th otr,rear 900,bt stragglers 15.02L 8/10 S Tomlinson 1st: Son Of Doc MR:02-10.0  (60.7)
All(1-0-0-0) $210 All W(1-0-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(0) Std(1-0-0) F90(1-0-0)
Slow beginning hampered chances in Rang debut with little support. Taking notes.
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M7 RACE 5 Ashburton Harness
1700m NON-WINNERS 5YO+ MOB. PACE $11000($6050, $1705, $1045, $660, others $193) Starts  3:29pm

9. 80408 THE TOWN OF LIGHT (9) fr NW Steve Clarke
6g b Sweet Lou-Dream Holiday (by Dream Away(Usa)) Maroon, white sash & armbands
Ownr: Mrs C J Buchanan,  S J Clarke,  Mrs H S Stewart,  J C Stewart,

 Mrs T J Clarke,  K J Buchanan,  C J Chandler
Clarke/Stewart (Norwood)

26Dec D WPT 4 of 16 2000m Stand (4-Fr) 2yo+ Soon 4bk inr,to trl tn,honest inr 2.90L 13/11 S Clarke 1st: Mattie Nevin MR:02-12.4  (66.3)
28Dec D WPT 10 of 13 2000m Stand (5-Fr) 2yo+ Brk,rear,6-5bk otr,whackd away rear 15.02L 8/8 S Clarke 1st: Sargent Henry MR:02-12.0  (63.1)
30Dec D REEF 8 of 10 2000m Stand (U1-Fr) 2yo+ 10th,6bk inr,5bk otr tn,battled 10.00L 8/8 S Clarke 1st: Captain Publisher MR:02-12.9  (63.7)
All(18-0-0-0) $4,189 All W(3-0-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(15-0-0) Grs W(7-0-0) C(0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(3-0-0) Std(15-0-0) F90(3-0-0)
Fair to middling on Coast circuit. Will require favours from wide marble today.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M7
RACE 6

STARTS
 4:04pm

FIONA STUART MEMORIAL / ATC MEMBERS MOBILE PACE 1700m
4YO+ Mares R35 to R40 MOB. PACE $10000($5500, $1550, $950, $600, others $175)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: LILY'S A STAR (11) - Blinds OFF, Pacifier ON.

1. 68098 FEAR GOGH (1) fr R35 Carter Dalgety (j)
5m b Vincent(Aus)-Fear Flying (by Bettor's Delight) Royal blue, white crossed sashes & gold armbands
Ownr: Mrs M A Robertson, P J Robertson P & M Robertson (Irwell)
21Dec G ASHB 10 of 14 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) 4yoM Up,3bk inr,waited tn,battled up inr 8.88L 14/14 S Thornley 1st: Dynasty MR:01-54.3  (58.1)
02Jan E OMAK 9 of 11 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) 3yo+ Bk otr,angld trn,batld away 9.41L 9/10 J Dunn 1st: Beluga MR:02-01.5  (58.5)
04Jan G ROXB 8 of 9 2200m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-36 Soon 3pegs,parkd 1200,fadd late 5.20L 5/6 T Williams 1st: Jenny Gump MR:01-58.6  (57.5)
All(49-1-9-2) $35,550 All W(46-1-11) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(7-0-0) Dst(6-0-0) Mob(49-1-11) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Couldn't hold the ace at Rox then faced breeze. Spice for combos if handy enough

2. 90300 TOUCH N GO (2) fr R35 John Dunn
6m b Art Major-Kabet (by Bettor's Delight) Blue, red v & armbands
Ownr: P J P Fitzgerald Brian Zampese (West Melton)
03Dec G TMRU 3 of 11 2050m Mobile (2-Fr) R35-39 Gun run mrks,flat 3rd top,stuck on 5.09L 9/8 J Dunn 1st: Woodlea Diamond MR:01-59.3  (58.1)
14Dec G RANG 10 of 14 1950m Mobile (16-Fr) R35 Eased,rear inr,5-bk,3-bk top,useful 4.80L 9/9 J Dunn 1st: Archie MR:02-05.1  (63.2)
01Jan S RANG 11 of 14 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-37 10th otr,wd 700,wd cvr,held up,wknd 14.01L 6/6 J Dunn 1st: Here Comes Marty MR:01-59.5  (60.7)
All(41-1-2-6) $26,500 All W(37-1-8) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(4-0-0) Grs W(1-0-0) C(6-0-2) Dst(5-0-1) Mob(41-1-8) Std(0) F90(4-0-0)
Less than 5L from 14 Dec winner and no favours on NYD. Value runner from alley.

3. 00867 MY TEN GUITARS (3) fr R35 Craig Thornley
6m b Downbytheseaside-Ace Of Delight (by Bettor's Delight) Black, black stars on orange yoke, orange braces, armbands & cuffs
Ownr: Thurman Syndications No.4 Mitchell Scheuber (Rangiora Raceway)
RANG Trials 02Dec G 2000m R35 & faster MOB. PACE 2 of 3 MR:2-02.8 James Dunn, 1st My Wingman
14Dec G RANG 6 of 14 1950m Mobile (1-Fr) R35 Trld,3-bk 1700,off,held up,tidy mid 2.79L 10/12 C Thornley 1st: Archie MR:02-05.1  (63.2)
01Jan S RANG 7 of 14 2000m Mobile (13-Fr) R35-37 Eased,rear,6-bk inr,4-bk top,steady 6.28L 12/13 C Thornley 1st: Here Comes Marty MR:01-59.5  (60.7)
All(49-3-2-2) $30,316 All W(47-3-4) AllW S(7-0-0) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(0) C(9-1-1) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(42-3-3) Std(7-0-1) F90(2-0-0)
Close-up from a front row draw, 14 Dec and decent enough since to be considered.

4. 09X00 COMIC LUSTRE (4) fr R38 Tim Williams
5m b Sky Major-Atomic Lustre (by Auckland Reactor) White, royal blue yoke & braces
Ownr: I R Court, R W Batey Ivan Court (Ladbrooks)
ASHB Trials 01Dec G 2400m SpecHcp PACE 3 of 4 MR:2-06.3 Gerard O'Reilly, 1st Sweet Tartan
26Dec D WPT 13 of 13 2600m Stand (6-Fr) R35-45 Brk,14th,6bk inr,fading by tn 22.01L 10/11 J Curtin 1st: Polly Grey MR:02-14.3  (134.4)
28Dec D WPT 13 of 13 2600m Stand (5-Fr) R35-45 Prkd,1x1 2100,5bk 700 & fading 94.98L 12/12 J Curtin 1st: Elektra King MR:02-10.5  (64.7)
All(9-1-0-0) $7,355 All W(4-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(5-1-0) Grs W(2-0-0) C(1-0-0) Dst(2-1-0) Mob(5-1-0) Std(4-0-0) F90(3-1-0)
Well off the pace since resuming and happy giving the swerve once again today.

5. X3160 REAL VELOCITY (5) fr R38 Blair Orange
4m b Always B Miki-Hamsa (by Bettor's Delight) Black, white yoke & braces, gold trim, stripe on sleeves, gold cuffs
Ownr: P M McDonald James McDonald (Ladbrooks)
30Nov G METH 1 of 10 2400m Stand (6-Fr) 3yo+ 8th otr,3-bk,wd 1000,ld 750,staunch 1.12L 3/3 B Orange 2nd: Cee Whatabet MR:03-11.7  (60)
14Dec G RANG 6 of 15 1950m Stand (11-Fr) R35-40 Brk,10th inr,6bk,off,tidy late,blkd 2.71L 6/6 B Orange 1st: My Wingman MR:02-07.3  (58.8)
29Dec G MOTU 14 of 14 2000m Mobile (6-Fr) R38-39 Wd cvr mid,up prkd,cvr,off,no punch 22.01L 1/1 B Orange 1st: Jay R Tolkien MR:02-01.4  (57.4)
All(6-1-0-1) $8,890 All W(2-0-0) AllW S(0) Grs(4-1-1) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(4-0-1) Std(2-1-0) F90(3-0-1)
Disappointed at Mot but did plenty of work. Unlucky prior and can bounce back.

6. 10524 SCOTLYNN CRUNCH (6) fr R38 John Morrison
4m br Captain Crunch-Scotlynn Jan (by Changeover) Gold, brown sleeves
Ownr: Mrs L J Taylor Dean Taylor (Ladbrooks)
28Nov F ADD 5 of 9 1980m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-44 Eased,5bk inr,4bk tn,pluggd inr 16.99L 9/9 S Thornley 1st: Eun Sogno MR:01-56.6  (56.7)
05Dec F ADD 2 of 10 1980m Mobile (5-Fr) 3wd,prkd 1200-tn,dug in well str 8.29L 5/4 J Morrison 1st: Sonofamistery MR:01-57.6  (57)
29Dec G MOTU 4 of 14 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) 3yo+ Wd,prkd,cvr 1400,off,closed stoutly 0.41L 1/2 S Thornley 1st: Sweet Willow MR:02-03.4  (58.7)
All(10-1-2-2) $17,098 All W(9-1-4) AllW S(1-0-1) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(10-1-4) Std(0) F90(2-1-1)
Purposeful effort at Mot, 29 Dec after tidy Add attempt. Expected to play a part

7. 55603 JAZZYS UPSTART (7) fr R38 Sarah O'Reilly
5m br Downbytheseaside-Shikaka (by Village Jasper) White, gold star on blue yoke, gold stars on blue sleeves
Ownr: D J Luke, Mrs E G Luke B & T White (Ashburton Raceway)
18Dec G METH 6 of 13 2300m Mobile (11-Fr) R35-40 5th pegs,5-bk 1600,fght mrks,no gap 4.50L 2/1 S O'Reilly 1st: Bettor Way MR:02-03.9  (60.6)
29Dec G MOTU 11 of 14 2000m Mobile (13-Fr) R38-39 13th otr,wd cvr 1400,wdr top,useful 15.99L 2/2 S O'Reilly 1st: Jay R Tolkien MR:02-01.4  (57.4)
07Jan G TMRU 3 of 7 2050m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-38 3rd inr,3-bk,held up,off,stout late 1.71L 1/1 S O'Reilly 1st: Lorton Vale MR:01-58.7  (57.1)
All(22-2-2-2) $20,975 All W(17-2-4) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(5-0-1) Grs W(0) C(4-0-1) Dst(4-0-1) Mob(22-2-4) Std(0) F90(3-0-1)
Cleared a pocket far too late last week extending luckless run. Must cover again

8. 56367 GEM N EM (8) fr R38 Devon Dolan (j)
6m br Sweet Lou-Lively Kamwood (by Live Or Die) Navy blue, red & white striped yoke, red sleeves
Ownr: Mrs G L Andrew,  M Roberts,  Miss L Roberts,  W J Roberts,

 Mrs N L Roberts,  T J Bamford
Tom Bamford (Rangiora)

18Dec G METH 3 of 13 2300m Mobile (3-Fr) R35-40 Prkd,ld,trld 1600,thru,bold effort 2.79L 1/4 R Close 1st: Bettor Way MR:02-03.9  (60.6)
29Dec G MOTU 6 of 12 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R40-44 7th otr,5-bk,wd cvr top,tidy effort 2.79L 8/8 D Dolan 1st: Mighty Flying Lou MR:02-02.0  (58.6)
01Jan S RANG 7 of 9 2600m Stand (4-Fr) R35-40 Trld,4-bk 2100,failed to quicken up 16.99L 6/6 D Dolan 1st: Lonnekers MR:02-05.6  (59.6)
All(48-4-1-1) $42,166 All W(26-2-1) AllW S(4-0-0) Grs(22-2-1) Grs W(6-2-0) C(3-0-1) Dst(7-1-0) Mob(33-3-1) Std(15-1-1) F90(3-0-0)
Lacked dash at Rang, NYD but ok prior & if she finds a possie can boost exotics.
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M7 RACE 6 Ashburton Harness
1700m 4YO+ Mares R35 to R40 MOB. PACE $10000($5500, $1550, $950, $600, others $175) Starts  4:04pm

9. 45310 BETTOR N JOY (9) fr R39 Robbie Close
4m b Bettor's Delight-Rock N Joy (by Rock N Roll Heaven) Purple, cream sash & sleeves
Ownr: Mrs J I Le Lievre, N H Le Lievre, B A Dawson, Miss L M McKay Nick Le Lievre (Russley)
14Dec G RANG 3 of 12 1950m Mobile (11-Fr) FM 9th pegs,off,wdst rear top,bold fin 2.90L 5/5 R Close 1st: Better Together MR:02-05.7  (62.2)
18Dec D METH 1 of 13 1609m Mobile (10-Fr) 3yo+ 4-bk mrks,off,held up,angled,whoosh 3.31L 1/1 R Close 2nd: Tuppence MR:02-01.8  (61.7)
29Dec G MOTU 12 of 14 2000m Mobile (13-Fr) 3yo+ 9th otr,5-bk 1050,failed to quicken 14.01L 4/3 R Close 1st: Sweet Willow MR:02-03.4  (58.7)
All(8-1-0-1) $8,598 All W(3-0-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(5-1-1) Grs W(1-1-0) C(0) Dst(1-1-0) Mob(6-1-1) Std(2-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
No threat up in grade from 2nd row alley at Mot. Yet to feature on all-weather.

SECOND ROW

10. 10740 ASK ME LAZARUS (21) fr R38 Wilson House (j)
5m b Lazarus-Ask Me Mach (by Mach Three) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: J P Rennie Michael House (Prebbleton)
18Dec G METH 7 of 13 2300m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-40 Trld,3-bk 2000,4-bk,blkd,off,no gap 5.20L 8/7 W House 1st: Bettor Way MR:02-03.9  (60.6)
29Dec G MOTU 4 of 14 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R38-39 6th pegs,3-bk,off top,ran on nicely 3.20L 5/5 W House 1st: Jay R Tolkien MR:02-01.4  (57.4)
01Jan S RANG 12 of 13 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R37-42 7th otr,4-bk bell,unable to quicken 44.98L 5/5 W House 1st: Don Juan MR:02-01.7  (60.5)
All(29-3-1-2) $32,970 All W(21-2-3) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(8-1-0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-0) Dst(4-0-1) Mob(29-3-3) Std(0) F90(4-0-1)
Unlucky at times and slushy track run can be forgiven since. Seeking late gaps.

11. d2006 LILY'S A STAR (U1) fr R36 Sam Thornley
5m b Highview Tommy-Stylish Babe (by Badlands Hanover) Purple, cerise sash & sleeves
Ownr: J B McDermott, Mrs C N McDermott John McDermott (Prebbleton)
21Dec G ASHB 11 of 14 1700m Mobile (7-Fr) 4yoM 15L off start,detachd,imprvd at bk 9.41L 8/10 S O'Reilly 1st: Dynasty MR:01-54.3  (58.1)
RANG Trials 23Dec F 2000m R37 & faster MOB. PACE 3 of 8 MR:1-59.3 Robbie Close, 1st Gone Surfin
07Jan G TMRU 6 of 7 2050m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-38 Eased,wd rear 850,prkd,fght stoutly 3.31L 2/2 B Orange 1st: Lorton Vale MR:01-58.7  (57.1)
All(55-4-1-6) $40,718 All W(45-3-7) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(10-1-1) Grs W(1-0-0) C(6-0-0) Dst(6-0-1) Mob(51-4-7) Std(4-0-0) F90(3-0-1)
Stuck well at Tim after improving to the breeze. Place hope with the right trip.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M7
RACE 7

STARTS
 4:33pm

HARMER GROUP JUNIOR DRIVERS MOBILE PACE 1700m
4YO+ R35 to R39 MOB. PACE JUN.D $10000($5500, $1550, $950, $600, others $175)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 1 QAD Trackside 1
Gear Changes: ROCKY PACIFIC (8) - Blinds ON. BANNOCKBURN (9) - Removable Deafeners OFF.

1. 00860 ROCKIN ROMAN (1) fr R35 Devon Dolan (j)
5g b A Rocknroll Dance-Charioteer (by Christian Cullen) Red, light blue sash & white sleeves
Ownr: Mrs S M Austin, R J Austin, Miss A L Austin Richard Austin (Ascot Park)
21Dec G ASHB 8 of 14 1700m Mobile (1-Fr) 4yo Trld-3bk inr,waitd,short bid inr 8.29L 11/11 K Green 1st: Little Spike MR:01-54.5  (57.2)
02Jan E OMAK 6 of 11 2000m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ Soon parkd,1x1 bell,boxed on 5.50L 10/9 K Green 1st: Beluga MR:02-01.5  (58.5)
06Jan G CROM 13 of 13 1800m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-38 Gt spd,soon broke,out 100.00L 6/5 K Green 1st: Ultimate Perfection MR:02-02.2  (64.7)
All(21-1-1-1) $15,973 All W(17-1-2) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(4-0-1) Grs W(0) C(4-1-1) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(13-0-1) Std(8-1-1) F90(4-0-1)
Battled away at Oam then lost his gait at Crom. Has form here and first 4 spice.

2. 33044 THE HIGHLANDER (2) fr R35 Riley Harrison (j)
7g b Highview Tommy-Take A Glance (by Live Or Die) Gold & emerald green vertical halves, gold sleeves
Ownr: Est R A Harneiss,  J R Walker,  Mrs K R Walker,  Mrs J E Harneiss,

 Mrs N Hill
Bruce Negus (Burnham)

29Dec G MOTU 10 of 14 2000m Mobile (10-Fr) R35-37 8th inr,6-bk 1000,held up,tidy mrks 4.61L 8/8 M Holbrough 1st: John Stewart MR:02-03.4  (59.7)
01Jan S RANG 4 of 14 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-37 3-bk mrks to trn,held up,off,stout 3.49L 4/3 M Holbrough 1st: Here Comes Marty MR:01-59.5  (60.7)
07Jan G TMRU 4 of 11 2600m Mobile (5-Fr) 5yo+R35 10th otr,4-bk,wd cvr 450,sound wdst 2.49L 4/4 M Holbrough 1st: Hey Tonight MR:02-00.5  (60.1)
All(70-3-2-8) $39,430 All W(40-1-5) AllW S(4-0-0) Grs(30-2-5) Grs W(7-1-1) C(5-0-1) Dst(6-1-0) Mob(59-3-8) Std(11-0-2) F90(5-0-0)
Close-up again at Tim and should remain handy from this marble. Combos must.

3. 99000 LORD MUDRICK (3) fr R35 Thomas Borcoskie (j)
7g b Sweet Lou-I Have A Dream (by Bettor's Delight) White, maroon v, white stripe on maroon sleeves, white cuffs
Ownr: Ms K L Prendergast, C A Butt Chris Butt (Balcairn)
20Nov G RANG 13 of 13 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R35 Gate speed to ld,trld 1000,btn 400m 16.99L 8/8 C Butt 1st: Acento MR:01-59.2  (60.3)
14Dec G RANG 13 of 14 1950m Mobile (16-Fr) R35-39 Eased,buried mrks,failed to sight 34.98L 13/13 C Butt 1st: Molly Maeve Estelle MR:02-02.0  (60)
01Jan S RANG 12 of 14 2000m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-37 Wd,1x1,3-bk 1250,carted,no pick-up 17.99L 14/14 C Butt 1st: Here Comes Marty MR:01-59.5  (60.7)
All(65-5-7-5) $67,326 All W(52-4-11) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(13-1-1) Grs W(2-0-0) C(1-1-0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(60-4-12) Std(5-1-0) F90(1-0-0)
Has beaten just a handful of runners hope over past 5 outings. Hard to recommend

4. 70045 FOVEAUX GAMBLER (4) fr R35 Mia Holbrough (j)
7g br Betting Line-Kamwood Beauty (by American Ideal) Scarlet, black horse & armbands
Ownr: B R Negus, Mrs C P Negus Bruce Negus (Burnham)
18Dec G METH 14 of 15 2400m Stand (7-Fr) R35-39 Nice trip otr,lacked dash thru mid 15.99L 13/13 S Tomlinson 1st: Henry Winkler MR:02-06.1  (60.1)
02Jan E OMAK 4 of 8 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-45 Gt spd,led,joind turn,boxed on ok 5.80L 5/6 C Negus 1st: Bettor Way MR:02-04.8  (61.4)
04Jan G ROXB 5 of 7 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-45 Soon parkd,flat turn,fadd 10.00L 4/5 C Negus 1st: Nyla MR:01-58.8  (58.7)
All(134-10-14-19) $125,913 All W(101-8-26) AllW S(4-0-3) Grs(33-2-7) Grs W(8-1-1) C(14-2-2) Dst(9-0-2) Mob(74-6-17) Std(60-4-16) F90(2-0-0)
Couldn't stick after cutting the Roxb breeze, 4 Jan. Solid prior; first 4 fringe

5. 46333 JUKEBOX GYPSY (5) fr R36 Hayden Douglas (j)
5m b Rock N Roll Heaven-Gypsy's Choice (by Live Or Die) White, green braces
Ownr: W A Hyndman,  Mrs C M Hyndman,  J M Skilling,

 Terranova Racing No.2 Syndicate
Gerard O'Reilly (Ashburton Raceway)

18Dec D METH 3 of 10 1609m Mobile (8-Fr) 4yo+ Eased,rear otr,4-bk,wdst top,stout 2.49L 3/3 S O'Reilly 1st: Dover Terrace MR:02-00.0  (62)
29Dec G MOTU 3 of 14 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ Wd,trld 1650,3-bk,held up,bold mrks 0.41L 2/1 S O'Reilly 1st: Sweet Willow MR:02-03.4  (58.7)
01Jan S RANG 3 of 14 2000m Mobile (8-Fr) R35-37 Cght wd,up prkd 1250,fght on gamely 3.49L 1/2 S O'Reilly 1st: Here Comes Marty MR:01-59.5  (60.7)
All(37-1-6-8) $42,055 All W(28-1-11) AllW S(3-0-2) Grs(9-0-3) Grs W(3-0-1) C(5-0-3) Dst(5-0-3) Mob(37-1-14) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Grabbed another 3rd with gritty Rang display, 1 Jan. Bright hope of taking this.

6. 96905 GATECRASHER (6) fr R37 Seth Hill (j)
6g b Bettor's Delight-We Love To Party (by Fake Left) Royal blue, red & silver outlined y & cuffs
Ownr: T J Yesberg,  M D Cosgrove,  D G Ward,  C Washington,

 S Carnochan,  Arfa Properties Limited,  K S Ballard,  Ohoka Boys Syndicate,  Prudential Syndicate,  V G Sandford
Trent Yesberg (Ohoka)

24Oct F ADD 9 of 11 2600m Mobile (8-Fr) R35-41 Eased,5bk inr,off rear tn,bt slows 12.01L 6/7 R May 1st: Burnham Girl MR:02-01.7  (56.5)
13Nov S ASHB 12 of 13 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) R38-40 Sped to ld,dictated,gobbled up 250m 11.00L 7/6 R May 1st: Justyouwait MR:01-56.6  (59.2)
01Jan S RANG 5 of 13 2000m Mobile (12-Fr) R37-42 11th otr,6bk,wd cvr tn,held up,tidy 7.40L 10/12 S Hill 1st: Don Juan MR:02-01.7  (60.5)
All(54-6-8-4) $65,194 All W(45-6-9) AllW S(4-0-1) Grs(9-0-3) Grs W(2-0-1) C(4-0-1) Dst(2-1-0) Mob(48-6-11) Std(6-0-1) F90(3-0-1)
Solid from 2nd row at Rang, NYD but overall form sketchy and draw no assist here

7. 90816 JACK'S EYRE (7) fr R39 Gemma Thornley (j)
4g br Sky Major-Hanover Eyre (by Peruvian Hanover) Brown & white quarters, white sleeves & brown armbands
Ownr: Wai Eyre Farm Limited G & B Hope (Woodend Beach)
26Dec D WPT 8 of 16 2000m Stand (1-Fr) 2yo+ Brk,dist 15-13th,held up,imprvd wd 6.39L 2/2 B Hope 1st: Mattie Nevin MR:02-12.4  (66.3)
28Dec S WPT 1 of 11 2600m Mobile (9-Fr) 3yo+ 3wd,prkd,1x1,held up,off,flew 0.11L 1/3 B Hope 2nd: Miss Woodville MR:03-32.4  (63.4)
30Dec D REEF 6 of 8 2450m Mobile (8-Fr) R36-40 5bk otr,3wd,prkd,urgd 2nd tn,wiltd 17.99L 5/5 B Hope 1st: The Mandalorian MR:02-08.5  (61.8)
All(9-1-0-0) $9,145 All W(5-0-0) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(4-1-0) Grs W(3-1-0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(6-1-0) Std(3-0-0) F90(2-0-0)
Rewarded followers with West win but didn't back it up at Reef. Minors look best

8. 821X7 ROCKY PACIFIC (8) fr R39 Carter Dalgety (j)
4g br Rock N Roll Heaven-Pacific Rapture (by Bettor's Delight) Navy blue, red seams, navy blue & white diamond chequers on sleeves
Ownr: Mrs S M McGuire, M J McGuire Amber Hoffman (Waikouaiti)
11Sep E INV 2 of 8 2200m Mobile (8-Fr) 3yo+ Soon 1x1,angld innr,nice bid 0.19L 7/7 C Ferguson 1st: Leithen Louie MR:01-59.5  (57.7)
18Sep G WINT 1 of 7 2400m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo+ Soon 1x1,parkd 600,up tn,kept comn 0.30L 1/1 C Ferguson 2nd: Rakamick MR:03-07.6  (59.3)
02Jan E OMAK 7 of 11 2000m Mobile (9-Fr) 3yo+ Last,thru mid,nice work late 7.81L 4/5 W House 1st: Beluga MR:02-01.5  (58.5)
All(5-1-1-0) $10,933 All W(5-1-1) AllW S(0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(5-1-1) Std(0) F90(2-0-0)
Caught the eye improving into 7th first-up at Omak. Bold showing likely today.
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M7 RACE 7 Ashburton Harness
1700m 4YO+ R35 to R39 MOB. PACE JUN.D $10000($5500, $1550, $950, $600, others $175) Starts  4:33pm

9. 72132 BANNOCKBURN (9) fr R39 Wilson House (j)
5g br Locharburn-Twilight Rascal (by Presidential Ball) White, gold diamonds, gold & white sleeves
Ownr: A D Swain,  D J Olphert,  J C Devescovi,  Miss J A Nelson,

 148 Syndicate,  Ms W M Swain,  Casebrook Cartel Syndicate,  C J Flynn,  K J Tarrant,  Tin Tin Busters Syndicate,  Mrs B Sugrue,  M Sugrue
Aaron Swain (Leeston)

27Nov G OAMA 1 of 7 2600m Stand (4-Fr) R35-45 Chkd,4th inr,prkd,ld 1800,kickd clr 6.28L 1/2 H Sail 2nd: Bettor Way MR:03-19.0  (56.8)
21Dec G ASHB 3 of 14 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) 4yo Led,trld 1100,waitd,led,hdd 100 1.12L 5/5 W House 1st: Little Spike MR:01-54.5  (57.2)
02Jan E OMAK 2 of 12 2000m Mobile (13-Fr) R35-39 Wd cvr,parkd,led,very brave,nabd 0.30L 1/3 H Sail 1st: Crackle N Crunch MR:01-59.5  (61.1)
All(9-2-3-1) $22,564 All W(9-2-4) AllW S(0) Grs(0-0-1) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(1-0-1) Mob(5-1-3) Std(4-1-1) F90(2-0-1)
Strong since emphatic Oam win back in late Nov. Draw no help but clear prospect.

10. 39040 BY CHANCE (U1) fr R39 Henry Sail (j)
4g b Lord Forbes-Livy Franco (by Lis Mara) Brown, white braces
Ownr: G R Forbes, Ms V W More, Mrs V M L Heads, J M Heads John Morrison (Ashburton Raceway)
27Dec G GORE 13 of 13 2200m Mobile (4-Fr) R40-45 Broke wildly start,detached 74.01L 1/2 J Morrison 1st: Clonakilty MR:01-59.0  (57.9)
02Jan E OMAK 4 of 9 2000m Mobile (U1-Fr) R35-42 Soon 4pegs,ok fin up innr 4.91L 3/3 J Morrison 1st: Sonofamistery MR:02-03.9  (59.2)
06Jan G CROM 10 of 14 1800m Mobile (U1-Fr) R38-41 Bk otr,peeld 1000,postd,folded 15.99L 3/5 J Morrison 1st: Seaside Croft MR:01-58.3  (59.1)
All(17-2-0-1) $18,894 All W(16-2-1) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(1-0-0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(8-0-0) Mob(17-2-1) Std(0) F90(3-2-0)
Tidy enough, 2 Jan then weakened after horror Crom trip. Cover in tris/1st 4s.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M7
RACE 8

STARTS
 4:58pm

TREKKIN AFTER RACING PACE 2400m
4YO+ R35 to R40 PACE $10000($5500, $1550, $950, $600, others $175)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 2 QAD, Leg 1 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: HERE'S JOHNY (4) - Blinds OFF, Sliding Blinds ON.

1. 93423 BLACKJACK (1) fr R37 John Dunn
4g br Bettor's Delight-Kamwood Elsie (by Falcon Seelster) Forest green, black seams, stars on silver sleeves
Ownr: M C Purvis, B W Marshall Matt Purvis (Woodend Beach)
26Dec D WPT 4 of 13 2600m Stand (10-Fr) R35-45 1x1,prkd 2000,no respite,fght well 1.78L 4/1 J Dunn 1st: Polly Grey MR:02-14.3  (134.4)
28Dec D WPT 2 of 13 2600m Stand (1-Fr) R35-45 Brk,3bk inr,3bk otr 700,1x1 tn,tidy 0.59L 1/1 J Dunn 1st: Elektra King MR:02-10.5  (64.7)
30Dec D REEF 3 of 9 2500m Stand (9-Fr) R35-45 Chkd,1x1,up 3wd tn,chased well 2.01L 1/1 J Dunn 1st: Goodoldayz MR:02-15.3  (62.1)
All(19-1-3-5) $22,905 All W(14-1-5) AllW S(4-0-2) Grs(5-0-3) Grs W(3-0-2) C(1-0-0) Dst(2-0-2) Mob(14-1-5) Std(5-0-3) F90(2-0-0)
Beaten fave in recent attempts but will have lost no admirers. Looks hard today

2. 66813 FLYAWAY (2) fr R40 Sarah O'Reilly
7m br Art Major-Flyover (by Live Or Die) Purple, cerise sash & sleeves
Ownr: J B McDermott, M P McDermott John McDermott (Prebbleton)
26Dec D WPT 8 of 9 2600m Mobile (9-Fr) R35 Eased,6-5bk otr,3wd cvr,battld str 15.02L 4/4 S O'Reilly 1st: Heaven MR:02-07.8  (62.2)
28Dec S WPT 1 of 11 2600m Mobile (6-Fr) R35 Gate spd,ld,trld,thru tn,smartest 0.19L 8/8 S O'Reilly 2nd: Carrera Kahu MR:03-29.4  (61.6)
30Dec D REEF 3 of 8 2450m Mobile (1-Fr) R36-40 Trld-3bk inr,cartd bk 500,off,bold 13.01L 4/3 S O'Reilly 1st: The Mandalorian MR:02-08.5  (61.8)
All(79-8-3-10) $89,301 All W(36-3-5) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(43-5-8) Grs W(9-2-4) C(11-1-1) Dst(21-0-6) Mob(67-7-12) Std(12-1-1) F90(5-1-0)
Backed up slick Westport success with tidy Reefton 3rd. Expected to give a sight

3. 000p4 SWEET TARTAN (3) fr R38 John Morrison
5m b Sweet Lou-Expressive Victor (by Changeover) Gold, red & gold striped sleeves
Ownr: A M Henderson,  Mrs D M Henderson,  M J N Henderson,

 Miss C E Henderson
Tony Barron (West Melton)

14Dec G RANG 14 of 15 1950m Stand (13-Fr) R35-40 Chkd,rear inr,unable to quicken up 9.18L 12/13 J Morrison 1st: My Wingman MR:02-07.3  (58.8)
04Jan G ROXB 0 of 7 2200m Mobile (5-Fr) FM 4pegs,fading 700 99.37L 7/7 J Morrison 1st: Havtimewillfly MR:01-56.8  (57.2)
06Jan G CROM 4 of 7 1800m Mobile (6-Fr) R35-40 Gt spd,trail thrghout,honest chase 7.10L 6/5 C Dalgety 1st: Cinderella Franco MR:02-00.0  (60.9)
All(24-2-0-4) $25,898 All W(20-2-4) AllW S(1-1-0) Grs(4-0-0) Grs W(0) C(2-0-1) Dst(0) Mob(23-2-4) Std(1-0-0) F90(3-0-2)
Battled solidly from the trail at Crom to complete first 4. More needed in this.

4. 74800 HERE'S JOHNY (4) fr R35 Samantha Ottley
4g b Johny Rock-Abbey Row (by Bettor's Delight) Black, white hoop, red sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: W T F Moffatt, B P McIntyre Megan Swain (Leeston)
21Dec G ASHB 10 of 10 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) 3yo Brk on dispatch,chased distantly 35.99L 7/7 T Williams 1st: Greased Lightnin MR:01-56.6  (59.1)
RANG Trials 23Dec F 2600m R35 to R57 FFA PACE 5 of 5 MR:2-06.1 Samantha Ottley, 1st Warrior Chief
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2600m R35 & faster FFA PACE 3 of 3 MR:2-07.6 Bob Butt, 1st Cheer The Captain
All(39-1-1-5) $31,979 All W(37-1-6) AllW S(4-0-1) Grs(2-0-0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-0) Dst(4-1-0) Mob(39-1-6) Std(0) F90(2-0-1)
Never close after error here, 21 Dec. Hard to see him threatening this line-up.

5. 57657 PLAYING WITH STARS (5) fr R35 Thomas Borcoskie (j)
6m b Always B Miki-Twinkle Bromac (by Rocknroll Hanover) Blue, white yoke & braces, blue & white striped sleeves, blue cuffs
Ownr: Ms B Heyde, B C Cowley, J O Arbuckle Tom Bagrie (Ohoka)
28Dec S WPT 6 of 11 2600m Mobile (10-Fr) R35 3-4bk inr,off tn,held up,sound mid 3.90L 10/10 T Borcoskie 1st: Flyaway MR:02-09.5  (61.6)
30Dec D REEF 5 of 10 2450m Mobile (10-Fr) R35 3bk otr-1x1,up, tn,steady bid wd 5.39L 8/8 T Borcoskie 1st: Always Bee Gee MR:02-11.5  (62.3)
07Jan G TMRU 7 of 11 2600m Mobile (10-Fr) 5yo+R35 Trld,3-bk 2300,off 450,whacked away 4.20L 5/5 T Borcoskie 1st: Hey Tonight MR:02-00.5  (60.1)
All(51-5-5-4) $55,978 All W(42-5-9) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(9-0-0) Grs W(4-0-0) C(2-1-1) Dst(6-1-1) Mob(38-4-5) Std(13-1-4) F90(5-2-0)
Sound again from tricky marble last week. Similar showing puts her in the frame.

6. 48425 SANTANNA MACH (6) fr R35 Wilson House (j)
12g b Santanna Blue Chip-Talk To Me Mach (by Mach Three) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: J P Rennie Michael House (Prebbleton)
28Dec D WPT 4 of 13 2600m Stand (3-Fr) R35-45 Trld,off,ld 1900,kickd 400,run down 1.90L 6/6 W House 1st: Elektra King MR:02-10.5  (64.7)
30Dec D REEF 2 of 9 2500m Stand (2-Fr) R35-45 Led,trld 2200,waited,went close inr 0.19L 6/5 W House 1st: Goodoldayz MR:02-15.3  (62.1)
07Jan G TMRU 5 of 11 2600m Mobile (4-Fr) 5yo+R35 Prkd,into ld 2300,claimed 200m out 3.61L 3/3 W House 1st: Hey Tonight MR:02-00.5  (60.1)
All(264-24-29-30) $280,513 All W(220-19-56) AllW S(19-0-4) Grs(44-5-3) Grs W(9-0-1) C(8-0-3) Dst(54-5-13) Mob(181-17-50) Std(83-7-9) F90(4-0-0)
Almost got the chocolates from trail at Reefton. Combos cover with his manners.

7. p080X EASTWOOD DREAM (7) fr R36 Blair Orange
7g b Rock N Roll Heaven-Dreaminthemaking (by Christian Cullen) Lime green, gold collar, stripe on sleeves, gold cuffs
Ownr: L R Melhopt, Mrs S N Melhopt, R Bailey, J D McDonald James McDonald (Ladbrooks)
16Mar D MOTU 12 of 12 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) R39-46 Wd cvr mid,up prkd 1250,dropped out 29.00L 11/11 T Williams 1st: Jose Quivera MR:02-06.7  (59.1)
19Mar G ADD 8 of 10 2600m Mobile (9-Fr) R35-40 Eased,rear,5-bk inr,4-bk top,no gap 7.58L 9/9 T Williams 1st: Gatecrasher MR:02-02.5  (57.3)
28Mar F ADD 11 of 11 2600m Mobile (1-Fr) R40-48 Brk on dispatch,detachd,nvr cght up 73.01L 11/11 G O'Reilly 1st: Malakai MR:01-59.4  (57.4)
All(64-5-6-9) $70,778 All W(54-4-15) AllW S(4-0-0) Grs(10-1-0) Grs W(5-0-0) C(3-0-1) Dst(5-1-2) Mob(59-4-15) Std(5-1-0) F90(2-0-0)
Last raced back in March ending mixed campaign. Likely to need this outing.

8. 00336 ULTIMATE COUNSEL (8) fr R35 Riley Harrison (j)
7g b He's Watching-Susie Maguire (by Presidential Ball) Gold, black stars, black & gold striped sleeves
Ownr: N C Perkins,  Miss S Palmer,  P W May,  G W Tait,  J W Hands,

 Mrs E Cumming,  Mrs A Lucas
Nigel Perkins (Ashburton Raceway)

26Dec D WPT 3 of 13 2600m Stand (3-Fr) R35-45 Up,led,trld 2000,thru,tried hard 1.60L 11/9 R Harrison 1st: Polly Grey MR:02-14.3  (134.4)
28Dec D WPT 3 of 13 2600m Stand (2-Fr) R35-45 Led,trld 1900,off prkd tn,dug well 1.00L 5/5 R Harrison 1st: Elektra King MR:02-10.5  (64.7)
30Dec D REEF 6 of 9 2500m Stand (8-Fr) R35-45 Brk,prkd,no cvr,askd,fght,peakd 4.01L 3/3 R Harrison 1st: Goodoldayz MR:02-15.3  (62.1)
All(58-2-6-9) $43,534 All W(28-1-7) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(30-1-8) Grs W(10-0-3) C(4-0-2) Dst(14-0-2) Mob(0) Std(58-2-15) F90(3-0-0)
Worked hard at Reef and far from disgraced. Twice-placed here and combos include
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M7 RACE 8 Ashburton Harness
2400m 4YO+ R35 to R40 PACE $10000($5500, $1550, $950, $600, others $175) Starts  4:58pm

9. p0081 ULTIMATE PERFECTION (9) fr R40 Jonny Cox
5g b Ultimate Machete-Aquinaah (by Tinted Cloud) Black, blue star
Ownr: R A Knight, Mrs D M Knight Brad Mowbray (Leeston)
21Dec G ASHB 13 of 14 1700m Mobile (U1-Fr) 4yo Eased,chkd,dist 6bk inr,battld inr 12.01L 13/13 S Tomlinson 1st: Little Spike MR:01-54.5  (57.2)
02Jan E OMAK 8 of 11 2000m Mobile (U1-Fr) 3yo+ Deep pegs,inside runs,batld 8.59L 11/11 J Cox 1st: Beluga MR:02-01.5  (58.5)
06Jan G CROM 1 of 13 1800m Mobile (U1-Fr) R35-38 Last,3w train,widest,swept by late 1.30L 8/10 M Williamson 2nd: Didjashoutthebar MR:02-16.8  (64.7)
All(27-2-2-2) $24,339 All W(17-0-1) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(10-2-3) Grs W(3-0-3) C(3-0-1) Dst(7-0-3) Mob(27-2-4) Std(0) F90(1-0-0)
Boilover Crom winner after being his own worst enemy prior. Don't underestimate

10. 83057 BAUTISTA (U1) fr R35 Kerryn Tomlinson
5g b Art Major-Pocket Of Jewels (by American Ideal) Black, blue & white chequered sash, chequered sleeves
Ownr: Tartan Syndicate Brad Williamson (Oamaru)
14Dec F WINT 12 of 13 2400m Mobile (2-Fr) R35 Gt spd,trail,3bk,no kick 15.99L 1/3 B Williamson 1st: Forever Arden MR:01-58.3  (57.3)
02Jan E OMAK 5 of 12 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R35-39 Soon 4pegs,off,tidy up innr 2.42L 11/11 M Hill 1st: Crackle N Crunch MR:01-59.5  (61.1)
06Jan G CROM 7 of 7 1800m Mobile (5-Fr) R35-40 Parkd,1x1,could not quicken 25.99L 4/4 M Hill 1st: Cinderella Franco MR:02-00.0  (60.9)
All(25-2-3-2) $28,821 All W(19-2-3) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(6-0-2) Grs W(2-0-1) C(4-1-1) Dst(5-0-1) Mob(15-1-2) Std(10-1-3) F90(2-0-2)
Useful Omak run at big odds, 2 Jan. Likes it here and threat with clean getaway.

11. 76992 CHEEKY RED (U2) fr R35 Terry Chmiel
6g b Always B Miki-Beaujolais (by Art Major) Brown, white sleeves & brown armbands
Ownr: Mrs R M Low, M J Sandrey Raewyn Low (Ashburton)
10Dec G OAM 9 of 13 2000m Mobile (11-Fr) R35-37 Bk otr,thru mid,battld away 15.02L 7/7 S Ottley 1st: The Mandalorian MR:02-04.7  (58)
18Dec G METH 9 of 13 2300m Mobile (9-Fr) R35 7th otr,4-bk 1800,off,bt stragglers 9.41L 9/8 T Chmiel 1st: Logan Rock MR:02-04.1  (61)
07Jan G TMRU 2 of 11 2600m Mobile (11-Fr) 5yo+R35 6th inr,4-bk,3-bk 400,blkd,bold mid 1.78L 9/8 T Chmiel 1st: Hey Tonight MR:02-00.5  (60.1)
All(31-2-2-4) $24,795 All W(20-1-6) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(11-1-0) Grs W(2-0-0) C(5-0-2) Dst(11-0-2) Mob(10-0-1) Std(21-2-5) F90(3-0-0)
Closed strongly when clear at Tim after some luckless efforts. Winning prospect.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M7
RACE 9

STARTS
 5:24pm

KEITH & BEVAN GRICE HANDICAP TROT 2400m
R35 to R45 SpecHcp TROT $10000($5500, $1550, $950, $600, others $175)

Leg 1 DBL, Leg 3 QAD, Leg 2 TRB Trackside 1

1. 43706 HOLLY HIGHLANDER (1) fr R37 Olivia Thornley
7m br Creatine-Lexie Highlander (by Armbro Invasion) Red, yellow stripe
Ownr: K T Fairbairn, Wendy Nordqvist Kevin Fairbairn (Doyleston)
12Dec F ADD 7 of 10 1980m Mobile (5-Fr) R45-60 1x1,prkd 1400,1x1 800,off,steady 6.51L 6/6 O Thornley 1st: Dash Dosh MR:02-00.0  (58.5)
21Dec G ASHB 13 of 14 1700m Mobile (3-Fr) 5yo+M Wd,easd,8bk otr,inr tn,battld inr 21.00L 10/8 O Thornley 1st: I Dream Of Jeannie MR:01-56.5  (57.7)
29Dec G MOTU 6 of 14 2170m Stand (12-Fr) R37-41 Brk,11th otr,5-bk,off,ran on wd out 11.00L 3/3 O Thornley 1st: Musclynn MR:02-05.9  (59)
All(82-7-11-7) $103,671 All W(52-2-9) AllW S(4-0-1) Grs(30-5-9) Grs W(6-1-3) C(7-0-0) Dst(13-1-1) Mob(13-1-4) Std(69-6-14) F90(2-0-0)
Caught wide when last here and ok since at Mot. Nil record here a concern though

2. 696X7 BLUEY (2) fr R35 Carter Dalgety (j)
6g b Peak-Ruthless Success (by Great Success) Black, pink outlined cross, pink collar & waistband, white sleeves, black armbands & cuffs
Ownr: Miss L M McKay, T M McKay, Mrs M O Williams Laura McKay (Russley)
26Sep F ADD 6 of 9 2000m Stand (2-Fr) R35-40 Slow,7th,3bk otr-1x1,askd,plain 13.01L 4/4 B Orange 1st: Donna's Boy MR:02-03.0  (58.3)
RANG Trials 09Dec G 2000m R45 to R63 MOB. TROT 3 of 4 MR:2-03.0 Sam Thornley, 1st One Mhor For Heather
29Dec G MOTU 7 of 14 2170m Stand (5-Fr) R35-37 8th otr,4-bk,wd 575m,bttld on wdr 4.50L 6/7 S Thornley 1st: Noah Magnific MR:02-07.9  (60.7)
All(15-2-0-3) $18,290 All W(10-1-3) AllW S(0) Grs(5-1-0) Grs W(2-1-0) C(2-0-1) Dst(4-1-1) Mob(2-0-1) Std(13-2-2) F90(3-0-0)
Solid resumption, 29 Dec and sure to be improved. Needed on your combo tickets.

3. 98884 BAFFLED (3) fr R36 Riley Harrison (j)
5m b Majestic Son-Flashman (by Continentalman) Navy blue, red lightning bolt & armbands
Ownr: J M Gray, D O'Neill Joseph Gray (West Melton)
18Dec G METH 8 of 14 1700m Stand (8-Fr) R35-40 Brk start,tacked on,passed slws mid 14.01L 10/9 R Close 1st: Jasprit Trouble MR:02-06.4  (61.5)
21Dec G ASHB 8 of 13 1700m Mobile (4-Fr) 4yoM Gate spd,ld-3bk inr,thru,battld inr 13.01L 13/13 R Close 1st: Clotilde Wainwright MR:01-57.0  (58.1)
29Dec G MOTU 4 of 14 2170m Stand (2-Fr) R35-37 Trld,3-bk 1500,held up,off,late mid 2.08L 11/10 R Close 1st: Noah Magnific MR:02-07.9  (60.7)
All(41-2-5-2) $32,846 All W(22-1-5) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(19-1-2) Grs W(3-0-1) C(3-0-0) Dst(10-0-0) Mob(8-0-1) Std(33-2-6) F90(2-1-0)
Much improved run at Mot after being held up on the pegs. Can prove competitive.

4. 04584 SWITCH ON (U1) fr R35 Samantha Ottley
6g b Bacardi Lindy-Toggle (by Britewell) Black, white diamond, collar, armbands & cuffs
Ownr: WDC 03 Limited,  M R Jones,  D Jones,  M J Cook,  J Falkner,  G Ott,

 A Murray,  C Jenkinson,  H Fuller,  R Pearce,  B J Carville
Mark Jones (Burnham)

29Dec G MOTU 5 of 14 2170m Stand (U1-Fr) R35-37 9th inr,5-bk 1500,closed boldly inr 2.19L 7/6 S Ottley 1st: Noah Magnific MR:02-07.9  (60.7)
04Jan G ROXB 8 of 9 2200m Stand (U1-Fr) R35-40 Broke start,detached 56.99L 5/5 S Ottley 1st: Sheila Laxon MR:02-04.2  (58.1)
06Jan G CROM 4 of 10 2600m Stand (U3-Fr) R35-38 Last,angld widest,solid fin 2.71L 3/4 S Ottley 1st: Harriet's Moment MR:02-10.7  (63.6)
All(57-5-3-1) $50,860 All W(43-5-3) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(14-0-1) Grs W(3-0-0) C(3-0-0) Dst(15-3-2) Mob(13-1-0) Std(44-4-4) F90(5-3-0)
Yet to feature here but all 5 wins have come on the all-weather. Manners key.

5. 04476 BONNIE BAGRIE (U2) fr R35 Jonny Cox
8m br Majestic Son-Solace (by Monarchy) Forest green, black seams, stars on silver sleeves
Ownr: S M Payne, P J Howlett, C D Henderson, P Walker Matt Purvis (Woodend Beach)
30Nov G METH 4 of 15 2400m Stand (U2-Fr) R35-39 Wd,made ld,trld 1700,thru,fght well 8.40L 6/8 R Close 1st: Son E MR:02-07.9  (61.2)
14Dec G RANG 7 of 14 2600m Stand (U1-Fr) R35-40 4th,4-bk inr 2100,whacked away gap 6.91L 11/12 S Tomlinson 1st: Rock Lobster MR:02-09.1  (63.7)
30Dec D REEF 6 of 12 2500m Stand (U4-Fr) R35-45 Brk,detachd,6bk inr,held up,tidy 7.29L 7/9 R Close 1st: Signal Hill MR:02-14.1  (64.1)
All(72-7-3-2) $67,989 All W(62-7-4) AllW S(8-0-0) Grs(10-0-1) Grs W(2-0-1) C(7-0-1) Dst(10-0-1) Mob(24-3-2) Std(48-4-3) F90(2-0-0)
Did well after missing away at Reef. Can improve course stats with peak showing.

10 METRES

6. 43333 KRACKA LOOKA (1) 10m R44 Kerryn Tomlinson
5m b Father Patrick-Alderbeck (by Pegasus Spur) Silver grey, all things harness racing logo, black collar, stars on sleeves, black cuffs
Ownr: G J Preston,  S J McCully,  W Skerrett,  D G McNaught,  A R Marshall,

 S M Forsyth,  B A Fahy,  Mrs M Forsyth,  Mrs P J Pearce,  Gordon M Stewart,  J L Holding,  B M Kippenberger,  J W Taukamo,  D R Beckingsale,  Miss L M Marshall
Brad Williamson (Oamaru)

19Dec G INV 3 of 14 2700m Stand (1-Fr) R40-59 3-4pegs,solid chase innr 7.58L 2/2 K Tomlinson 1st: Nubliah Chamay MR:02-06.7  (59.8)
02Jan E OMAK 3 of 11 2600m Stand (1-Fr) R41-45 Mid-bk otr,peeld 500,solid wrk 2.60L 4/3 M Hill 1st: Wanna Play A Game MR:02-07.5  (61.8)
06Jan G CROM 3 of 12 2600m Stand (8-Fr) R41-50 Wd,parkd,1x1,up 600,solid 2.79L 5/2 B Williamson 1st: Wanna Play A Game MR:02-07.8  (63.5)
All(16-3-1-4) $31,858 All W(14-2-4) AllW S(0) Grs(2-1-1) Grs W(0) C(1-1-0) Dst(2-0-0) Mob(6-1-1) Std(10-2-4) F90(4-2-0)
Good again extending run of 3rds on Central circuit. Maiden winner here 2023.

7. 2X969 SWIFT DREAM (2) 10m R45 Blair Orange
10g b Superfast Stuart-Majestic Dream (by Majestic Son) Cerise, grey spots & green armbands
Ownr: N S Taylor, Mrs K Bennett Noel Taylor (Kohika)
05Oct H METH 9 of 12 2400m Stand (4-20m) R35-50 11th otr,5-bk bell,unable to run on 14.01L 6/6 B Orange 1st: Miles Away MR:02-19.0  (66.5)
17Oct F ADD 6 of 14 2600m Stand (4-Fr) R40-50 4-5-6bk inr,off rear 500,handy mid 5.20L 10/10 B Orange 1st: The Present Maker MR:02-04.5  (60)
01Jan S RANG 9 of 14 2600m Stand (2-20m) R35-59 11th otr,5-bk 2000,chkd,not a hope 34.98L 13/12 S Tomlinson 1st: Tyrons Strapping Lad MR:02-10.0  (61.7)
All(36-4-7-3) $48,301 All W(16-1-4) AllW S(4-1-1) Grs(20-3-6) Grs W(10-1-1) C(1-0-0) Dst(11-2-3) Mob(1-0-0) Std(35-4-10) F90(3-0-1)
Nice Add effort before being hampered at Rang, 1 Jan. Fringe first 4 hope today.

8. 15339 LOOKSLIKEATRIXTER (3) 10m R42 Justin Smith
9g b Trixton-Speculate (by Sundon) Gold, red maltese cross & sleeves
Ownr: J W Smith, Mrs L A Smith, G C Smith Justin Smith (Te Pirita)
29Dec G MOTU 3 of 13 2170m Stand (10-Fr) R42-45 6th otr,1x1 1600,off top,ld,cut dwn 3.01L 8/7 J Smith 1st: Love Walked In MR:02-03.6  (61.1)
01Jan S RANG 3 of 14 2600m Stand (3-10m) R35-59 Found trail,3-bk 2000,off 400,stout 2.19L 7/5 J Smith 1st: Tyrons Strapping Lad MR:02-10.0  (61.7)
07Jan G TMRU 9 of 13 2050m Mobile (7-Fr) R35-45 7th otr,3-bk,wd 600,no final kick 17.99L 5/3 J Smith 1st: Almighty MR:02-00.9  (61.4)
All(87-7-9-14) $95,909 All W(78-5-19) AllW S(6-0-2) Grs(9-2-4) Grs W(0) C(12-0-0) Dst(14-1-1) Mob(10-1-1) Std(77-6-22) F90(3-0-0)
No dash at Tim after nice run of form. Has had a busy campaign and looks tested
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M7 RACE 9 Ashburton Harness
2400m R35 to R45 SpecHcp TROT $10000($5500, $1550, $950, $600, others $175) Starts  5:24pm

9. 52285 JACCKA BAYLIS (4) 10m R42 Wilson House (j)
6g b Creatine-Jina Jaccka (by Majestic Son) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited, Down The Rabbit Hole Syndicate Michael House (Prebbleton)
28Dec D WPT 2 of 13 2600m Stand (2-10m) R35-45 5-4bk inr,3bk tn,off,held up,handy 1.12L 4/5 W House 1st: Son E MR:02-13.6  (63.9)
30Dec D REEF 8 of 12 2500m Stand (1-10m) R35-45 8th,4bk otr,sent 3wd,askd,faded 8.10L 2/3 W House 1st: Signal Hill MR:02-14.1  (64.1)
07Jan G TMRU 5 of 13 2050m Mobile (10-Fr) R35-45 6th inr,chkd,4bk inr,3bk,chkd,solid 7.29L 8/8 W House 1st: Almighty MR:02-00.9  (61.4)
All(63-6-9-5) $82,318 All W(52-5-10) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(11-1-4) Grs W(3-0-2) C(0) Dst(24-3-5) Mob(6-1-0) Std(57-5-14) F90(1-0-1)
Sound without favours at Tim. First look here but racing well enough to feature.

10. 31884 BODACIOUS (5) 10m R40 Robbie Close
6m b Father Patrick-Imagine That (by Man Around Town) Gold, brown sleeves
Ownr: K R Shadbolt Dean Taylor (Ladbrooks)
14Dec G RANG 8 of 15 2600m Stand (5-Fr) R41-50 Trld out,6-bk 1400,off,sound in mid 13.01L 11/11 R Close 1st: Wilma's Boy MR:02-09.5  (60.8)
29Dec G MOTU 8 of 14 2170m Stand (9-Fr) R37-41 8th inr,6-bk,held up,failed to fire 13.01L 11/11 R Close 1st: Musclynn MR:02-05.9  (59)
07Jan G TMRU 4 of 13 2050m Mobile (11-Fr) R35-45 Chkd,10th otr,impr inr,off,tidy mid 7.21L 11/10 R Close 1st: Almighty MR:02-00.9  (61.4)
All(26-2-1-3) $25,380 All W(15-1-2) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(11-1-2) Grs W(3-1-1) C(3-0-1) Dst(5-1-2) Mob(3-0-0) Std(23-2-4) F90(3-1-1)
Good after an early check last week. Exotics value if she can find a handy spot.

11. 80305 THE ROYAL GAMBLE (6) 10m R44 Sam Thornley
7g b Royal Aspirations-Whata Gamble (by Sundon) Blue, tangerine spots, blue & tangerine striped sleeves
Ownr: W F Fletcher Fred Fletcher (Weedons)
14Dec G RANG 3 of 15 2600m Stand (2-10m) R41-50 Chkd,wd,prkd,ld,trld 1400,fght well 9.81L 13/14 C Thornley 1st: Wilma's Boy MR:02-09.5  (60.8)
21Dec G ASHB 13 of 14 1700m Mobile (6-Fr) 5yo+ Wd,prkd-3bk otr,battling tn,plugged 11.00L 7/8 S Thornley 1st: The Present Maker MR:01-57.3  (58.7)
29Dec G MOTU 5 of 13 2170m Stand (8-Fr) R42-45 8th otr,4-bk,ran on soundly in mid 5.09L 7/8 S Thornley 1st: Love Walked In MR:02-03.6  (61.1)
All(69-6-10-11) $91,054 All W(49-3-14) AllW S(4-0-1) Grs(20-3-7) Grs W(4-1-1) C(7-0-2) Dst(10-2-2) Mob(11-0-5) Std(58-6-16) F90(5-1-1)
OK when 5th at Mot after struggling here prior to Xmas. Stretched off a handicap

12. 30336 VERY MAJESTIC (U1) 10m R45 John Dunn
5m b Majestic Son-Very Persuasive (by Pegasus Spur) Red, black westview racing logo, white diamonds, black sleeves & white armbands
Ownr: J A MacKinnon, Mrs B M Armstrong, Unhinged Racing Syndicate R & J Dunn (Woodend Beach)
05Dec F ADD 3 of 9 1980m Mobile (1-Fr) R46-60 Held ld,trld 1300,waitd,tidy up inr 1.41L 4/2 J Dunn 1st: Princess Sadie MR:01-59.5  (57.9)
12Dec F ADD 3 of 10 1980m Mobile (6-Fr) R45-60 Gate spd,trld-3bk inr,held up,good 3.20L 4/4 T Williams 1st: Dash Dosh MR:02-00.0  (58.5)
21Dec G ASHB 6 of 13 1700m Mobile (11-Fr) 4yoM 3bk otr-1x1,to 3rd tn,fght,peakd 9.29L 3/3 J Dunn 1st: Clotilde Wainwright MR:01-57.0  (58.1)
All(30-3-5-7) $52,048 All W(27-3-11) AllW S(2-0-0) Grs(3-0-1) Grs W(1-0-1) C(2-1-0) Dst(2-1-0) Mob(11-0-8) Std(19-3-4) F90(2-1-1)
Had her chance when last here but prior two runs good enough to threaten today.

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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M7
RACE 10

STARTS
 5:49pm

McINTOSH CATERING MOBILE PACE 1700m
4YO+ R42 to R45 MOB. PACE $10000($5500, $1550, $950, $600, others $175)

Leg 2 DBL, Leg 4 QAD, Leg 3 TRB Trackside 1
Gear Changes: NASANA (1) - Blinds ON, Sliding Blinds OFF. OCEAN OF TEARS (9) - Removable Deafeners OFF, Sliding Blinds ON.

1. 83047 NASANA (1) fr R43 John Morrison
4m b Bettor's Delight-Nakuru (by Mach Three) Blue, white braces & red sleeves
Ownr: C J Crosse Greg Payne (Dunsandel)
30Nov G METH 12 of 17 2400m Stand (2-15m) R35-45 Brk,10th otr,wd,prkd 1000,outkicked 7.58L 2/1 B Orange 1st: Hi Hopes MR:02-05.7  (59.4)
14Dec G RANG 4 of 13 1950m Mobile (12-Fr) R43-50 5th pegs,3-bk 1600,off,stout effort 3.09L 11/9 J Morrison 1st: Crystal MR:02-01.0  (59.1)
29Dec G MOTU 7 of 13 2000m Mobile (1-Fr) R44-49 Held ld,dictated,joined top,run dwn 10.00L 4/3 J Morrison 1st: Ohoka Cobra MR:02-01.4  (58.3)
All(23-2-3-2) $29,554 All W(14-1-2) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(9-1-3) Grs W(1-0-0) C(2-1-1) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(18-1-3) Std(5-1-2) F90(2-0-1)
Run down at Mot after holding lead from the ace. Sure to give a sight once again

2. 27041 LORTON VALE (2) fr R42 Wilson House (j)
7g b Sir Lincoln-Flowing Over (by Changeover) Red, black braces, white collar & sleeves, red cuffs
Ownr: Mentally Stable Limited, B Dickson Michael House (Prebbleton)
14Dec G RANG 10 of 14 1950m Mobile (15-Fr) R35-39 Eased,wd cvr rear 950,posted,no zip 15.02L 11/10 W House 1st: Molly Maeve Estelle MR:02-02.0  (60)
30Dec D REEF 4 of 8 2450m Mobile (7-Fr) R36-40 7th,4-5bk otr,to inr tn,game inr 15.99L 6/6 O Thornley 1st: The Mandalorian MR:02-08.5  (61.8)
07Jan G TMRU 1 of 7 2050m Mobile (4-Fr) R35-38 Trld,off,ld 1500,dictated,too slick 0.89L 4/3 W House 2nd: Ar Gee Rulz MR:02-31.3  (57.1)
All(52-4-6-3) $45,168 All W(37-4-7) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(15-0-2) Grs W(3-0-1) C(1-0-0) Dst(7-1-0) Mob(52-4-9) Std(0) F90(4-0-0)
Dominant display after finding the front at Tim. Up in grade but don't discount.

3. 60X07 TAUMUTU LAD (3) fr R42 Sarah O'Reilly
5g b Downbytheseaside-Kiwi Serento (by Panspacificflight) Purple, lime green & gold striped braces, lime green collar & cuffs
Ownr: L J Mosely Len Mosely (Leeston)
ASHB Trials 18Nov G 2400m FFA MOB. PACE 3 of 4 MR:2-03.6 Sarah O'Reilly, 1st Justa Terra
ASHB Trials 01Dec G 2400m R35 & faster MOB. PACE 2 of 3 MR:2-06.1 Sarah O'Reilly, 1st Maryanne Golightly
07Jan G TMRU 7 of 9 2600m Mobile (7-Fr) 5yo+R35-45 6th otr,1x1,4-bk,off,bttld solidly 4.31L 7/8 S O'Reilly 1st: Major Happy MR:02-01.4  (57.6)
All(16-2-0-0) $16,458 All W(13-2-0) AllW S(0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(13-2-0) Std(3-0-0) F90(3-1-0)
Solid effort 2nd up at Tim from a wider alley. Throw into combos for some value.

4. 09894 DAWN TO DARK (4) fr R45 Samantha Ottley
4g b Sweet Lou-Hard Days Night (by Christian Cullen) Black, white diamond, collar, armbands & cuffs
Ownr: P A McHerron, G N Hatton, M P Jones, Mrs L M Jones Mark Jones (Burnham)
29Dec G MOTU 8 of 13 2000m Mobile (12-Fr) R44-49 12th otr,6-bk,rear top,bttld closer 11.00L 12/11 S Ottley 1st: Ohoka Cobra MR:02-01.4  (58.3)
01Jan S RANG 9 of 13 2000m Mobile (6-Fr) R42-55 Brk early,10th otr,wd cvr rear,plgd 16.99L 8/8 S Ottley 1st: Topaz MR:02-01.5  (59.3)
07Jan G TMRU 4 of 7 2050m Mobile (7-Fr) R41-45 Eased,rear inr,off,wd cvr top,stout 1.19L 3/5 S Ottley 1st: Woodlea Rocks MR:01-58.2  (57.3)
All(23-4-1-0) $34,681 All W(18-4-1) AllW S(3-1-1) Grs(5-0-0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(19-3-0) Std(4-1-1) F90(2-1-0)
Closed nicely from the rear last week at Tim. Closer alley to work from; exactas

5. 392l1 JOHN STEWART (5) fr R42 Blair Orange
4g b Stay Hungry-Delightful Tanner (by Bettor's Delight) Navy blue, red lightning bolt & armbands
Ownr: M J McGuire Joseph Gray (West Melton)
23Nov G MOTU 2 of 14 2000m Mobile (5-Fr) 3yo+ 5th otr,1x1 1600,off,bold,flat tyre 1.12L 4/4 R May 1st: Impressive Shard MR:02-03.4  (58.5)
05Dec F ADD 0 of 10 1980m Mobile (10-Fr) 3bk inr,6bk 800,chkd 600,lost drivr 99.37L 6/6 M Williamson 1st: Sonofamistery MR:01-57.6  (57)
29Dec G MOTU 1 of 14 2000m Mobile (13-Fr) R35-37 11th otr,wd 1300,prkd,cvr,off,tough 0.30L 3/3 M Williamson 2nd: Hey Tonight MR:02-33.4  (59.7)
All(12-2-2-3) $24,970 All W(9-1-3) AllW S(1-0-0) Grs(3-1-2) Grs W(0) C(2-0-1) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(11-2-5) Std(1-0-0) F90(1-0-0)
Gritty type who needed all of that when winning at Mot. Another cheque beckons.

6. X0865 PERAKI SEELSTER (6) fr R44 Tim Williams
9g b Prodigal Seelster-Peraki A Flyin (by Sands A Flyin) Blue, white star, black stars on white sleeves
Ownr: D A Pattullo, Mrs L E Pattullo Ryan Hayter (Little River)
05Dec F ADD 8 of 9 1980m Mobile (3-Fr) R45-54 Eased,5-4bk inr,held up,fair mid 6.69L 9/9 B Butt 1st: Commander Joe MR:01-56.2  (57.3)
12Dec F ADD 6 of 12 2600m Stand (2-Fr) R45-55 Led,trld 2200,waited,short bid inr 3.72L 10/10 B Butt 1st: Misty Blue MR:02-01.6  (58.3)
01Jan S RANG 5 of 13 2000m Mobile (11-Fr) R42-55 Chkd,wd cvr 11th 1250,wdr,bttld on 6.69L 13/13 T Williams 1st: Topaz MR:02-01.5  (59.3)
All(55-4-9-8) $58,468 All W(34-1-11) AllW S(3-0-1) Grs(21-3-6) Grs W(4-1-1) C(3-0-2) Dst(2-0-1) Mob(34-3-8) Std(21-1-9) F90(7-0-3)
Pass-mark off 2nd row at Rang, 1 Jan. Requiring luck from his wide marble here.

7. 50752 KOTARE KELSO (7) fr R43 Tayla Duley (j)
5g b Always B Miki-Kotare Yassi (by Mach Three) Forest green, black seams, stars on silver sleeves
Ownr: Grassy Meadows Farm Ltd Matt Purvis (Woodend Beach)
27Nov G OAMA 7 of 9 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R45-55 Ld out,trld 1750,held up,off,steady 7.58L 7/6 T Duley 1st: Christies Art MR:01-57.8  (54.8)
14Dec G RANG 5 of 13 1950m Mobile (5-Fr) R43-50 Nice trip otr,peeled,bttld away gap 5.39L 3/4 G Smith 1st: Crystal MR:02-01.0  (59.1)
01Jan S RANG 2 of 13 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) R42-55 Sped to ld,set terms,chopped bk 50m 0.19L 11/10 T Duley 1st: Topaz MR:02-01.5  (59.3)
All(36-3-4-6) $55,589 All W(31-3-8) AllW S(4-0-2) Grs(5-0-2) Grs W(1-0-1) C(3-0-1) Dst(1-0-0) Mob(36-3-10) Std(0) F90(3-0-0)
Got terms when narrowly defeated from close marble at Rang. Place best today.

8. 35703 HUGO (8) fr R42 Robbie Close
5g b Always B Miki-Jenna Franco (by Live Or Die) Purple, cerise sash & sleeves
Ownr: J B McDermott, Mrs C N McDermott John McDermott (Prebbleton)
ASHB Trials 16Dec G 2400m R35 & faster MOB. PACE 2 of 6 MR:2-03.6 Sam Thornley, 1st Prosperity
01Jan S RANG 10 of 13 2000m Mobile (2-Fr) R42-55 Prkd,cvr,3-bk 1250,held up,no dash 17.99L 3/2 R Close 1st: Topaz MR:02-01.5  (59.3)
07Jan G TMRU 3 of 7 2050m Mobile (2-Fr) R41-45 Prkd,ld,trld 1650,thru,strong claim 0.71L 2/2 R Close 1st: Woodlea Rocks MR:01-58.2  (57.3)
All(21-2-3-3) $33,750 All W(18-2-6) AllW S(3-0-0) Grs(3-0-0) Grs W(0) C(1-0-1) Dst(0) Mob(18-1-6) Std(3-1-0) F90(3-1-2)
Strong 3rd last week at Tim after luckless Rang outing. Draw no help; tris/1st4s
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M7 RACE 10 Ashburton Harness
1700m 4YO+ R42 to R45 MOB. PACE $10000($5500, $1550, $950, $600, others $175) Starts  5:49pm

9. 65707 OCEAN OF TEARS (9) fr R43 Gerard O'Reilly
5m b Downbytheseaside-Crimson Glory (by Elsu) Red, blue armbands
Ownr: T M McMillan Terry McMillan (Ashburton Raceway)
12Dec F ADD 7 of 11 1980m Mobile (11-Fr) R45-52 3-4-3bk otr,off tn,1-paced mid 8.70L 7/7 S Tomlinson 1st: Eun Sogno MR:01-56.5  (57.1)
29Dec G MOTU 10 of 13 2000m Mobile (3-Fr) R44-49 7th,4-bk inr 1550,off,no final kick 14.01L 9/8 K Butt 1st: Ohoka Cobra MR:02-01.4  (58.3)
07Jan G TMRU 7 of 7 2050m Mobile (1-Fr) R41-45 Tlrd,3-bk 1650,thru,fght on solidly 3.01L 7/7 G O'Reilly 1st: Woodlea Rocks MR:01-58.2  (57.3)
All(22-3-2-4) $41,174 All W(18-3-3) AllW S(4-2-1) Grs(4-0-3) Grs W(2-0-2) C(3-0-0) Dst(3-0-0) Mob(17-1-4) Std(5-2-2) F90(4-1-2)
Battled well when a gap presented at Tim but requiring more from the horror draw

SECOND ROW

10. 3800X CAPTAIN COMMODORE (21) fr R45 Carter Dalgety (j)
4g b Captain Crunch-Kensington Kate (by Bettor's Delight) Dark blue, white commodore hotel logo & sleeves, dark blue cuffs
Ownr: Bernard Smith,  G & L Ayers Syndicate,  T S Flynn,  Nevele R Stud Ltd,

 Mrs J E Rooney,  Patterson Bros Racing Syndicate,  G E Dickey,  Mrs A E Mee,  Centaurus Syndicate,  John & Steven Meates Syndicate,  N40 Racing Pty Limited
C & C Dalgety (West Melton)

RANG Trials 17Dec S 2600m PACE 1 of 5 MR:2-08.4 Carter Dalgety, 2nd Now Watch Me
RANG Trials 23Dec F 2000m R45 to R77 MOB. PACE 5 of 6 MR:2-02.8 Andrew Drake, 1st Who's Delight
RANG Trials 06Jan G 2600m R35 & faster FFA PACE 2 of 3 MR:2-07.6 Andrew Drake, 1st Cheer The Captain
All(7-2-0-1) $21,950 All W(7-2-1) AllW S(3-1-0) Grs(0) Grs W(0) C(0) Dst(0) Mob(7-2-1) Std(0) F90(2-1-0)
Freshened after Sires Stakes final run back in May. Class should prevail in this

Placings
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

Win $ Qla $

Plc $ Tfa $

Margins: Winners Time:
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